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Ms. Eva Chu 4 7
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0104/1725 Park Street, Alameda, California.

Dear Ms. Chu:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Quarterly Groundwater and Remediation Status Report,
Fourth Quarter 2001, dated March 15, 2002, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Novato, Califomia, and details the results of monitoring, sampling, and remedial activities at the
subject site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,

Gene N, Ortega
Territory Manager

Attachment; ERI’s Quarterly Groundwater and Remediation Status Report, Fourth Quarter 2001,
dated March 15, 2002,

ce: w/ attachment
M, Stephen Hill, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr, Winson B, Low, Valero Refining Company, Environmental Safety and Affairs Department

w/o attachment
Mr. Scott R. Graham, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.



ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

March 15, 2002
ERI 250611.R06

Mr. Gene N. Ortega

ExxonMobil Oil Corporation “4(? 2.
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250 7 <y
Concord, California 94520

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report, Fourth Quarter
2001, Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104, 1725 Park Street, Alameda, California.

Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (formerly Exxon Company, U.S.A.) (ExxonMobil),
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) performed the fourth quarter 2001 groundwater monitoring and
sampling event at the subject site. The purpose of quarterly monitoring and sampling is to evaluate
concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater and the effectiveness of remedial actions.
The location of the site is shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The locations of select site
features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2),

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING
On October 15, 2001, ERI measured the depth to water (DTW) and collected groundwater samples
from select wells for laboratory analysis. Groundwater monitoring and sampling were performed in

accordance with ERI’s groundwater sampling protocol {Attachment A).

Historical and recent monitoring data are summarized in Table 1. The Groundwater Elevation Map is
included as Plate 3.

Laboratory Analyses and Results

ERI submitted groundwater samples to Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc. (SPL), a California
state-certified laboratory, under Chain-of-Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed for total
petroieum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg); total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd); benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). The specific
methods of analysis are listed in the notes in Table 1. The results of analyses are also presented in
Table I and are shown on Plate 2. The laboratory analysis report and Chain-of-Custody record are
attached (Attachment B).

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791 415-382-9105  (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest * Novato - Seattle




ERI 25001 1. R0O6 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104, Alameda, California March 15, 2002

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

Air Sparge/Seil Vapor Extraction

The air sparge/soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) system began operation on February 16, 1998. ERI
assumed operation of the system on April 1, 2000. The operation and performance data provided by
the previous consultant are presented in Attachment C. The AS/SVE system was shutdown on

March 24, 2000, pending system evaluation. At the completion of retrofit activities, ERI restarted the
systern on June 28, 2000. Operational and performance data collected by ERI are presented in Table 2.

The AS/SVE system consists of six AS wells, two SVE wells, a horizontal SVE trench, a moisture
separator, a Siemans 100 standard-cubic-feet-per-minute (scfm) vacuum blower, a Gast AS compressor,
and two 500-pound vapor-phase granular activated carbon (GAC) vessels. ERI's standard operating
procedure for calculating pounds of hydrocarbons in air stream is attached (Attachment D).

Groundwater Extraction and Treatment

The groundwater remediation system (GRS) is designed to remove and treat separate-phase
hydrocarbons and groundwater with dissolved hydrocarbons, Pneumatic pumps are used {o extract
groundwater from extraction wells EW1 through EW5. Subsurface and above-ground piping are used
to transfer extracted groundwater to the treatment system. A transfer pump and polyvinyl chloride
(PVC) piping are used to direct the water stream through sediment filters and liquid-phase GAC vessels
connected in series. The treated gronndwater is discharged to the sanitary sewer under East Bay
Municipal Utilities District (EBMUD) Discharge Permut.

The GRS system was shut down on March 24, 2000, pending system evaluation. Cumulative GRS
flow rates, total volume extracted, and influent, intermediate, and effluent sample concentrations are
presented in Table 3.

SUMMARY AND STATUS OF INVESTIGATION

On August 7, 2001, ERI shut down the AS/SVE system due to blower failure. On October 18, 2001,
ERI instalied a new Siemans regenerative blower capable of delivering 100 cubic-feet-per-minute. The
new blower is a Siemans 3.4-hp, model 2BH1600 1AY19.

The following table presents the estimated amounts of gasoline hydrocarbons removed by the AS/SVE
system since the last reporting period and since startup.

Period Pounds of Hydrocarbons Gallons of Hydrocarbons
Removed Removed
09/10/01 - 12/12/01 <17.55 <2.88
To Date: <515.4 <84.6
2
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The table below presents the estimated amounts of hydrocarbons removed by the GRS since startup.

Period Pounds of Hydrocarbons Gallons of Hydrocarbons
Removed Removed
To Date: 29.2 4.8
DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to;

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Stephen Hill

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

QOakland, Califormia 94612

Mr. Winson B. Low

Valero Refining Company

Environmental and Safety Affairs Department
One Valero Place, MS-06E

San Antonio, Texas 78212

LIMITATIONS
This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in

California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for
ExxonMobil, and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.
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. March 15, 2002

Please call Mr. Scott R. Graham, ERI’s assistant project manager for this site, at (415) 382-5989 with
any questions regarding this project.

Attachments:

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

%Mév o~
g 27 A w./uﬂ-'vx_f

Scott R. Graham
Assistant Project Manager

John B. Bobbitt

R.G. 4313
Table 1: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 2: Cumuliative Hydrocarbon Removal and Emissions for Soil Vapor
Extraction Systein
Table 3: Operation and Performance Data for Groundwater Remediation System
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan
Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map

Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Attachment B: Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
Attachment C: AS/SVE System Operation Data Provided by Previous Consultants
Attachment D: ERI SOP-25: "Hydrocarbons Removed from a Vadose Well"



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 1 of 15)

well D # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X

Oxygenated
Compounds
(TOC) Date e feet... ...l = LSO PURPRRPRS ugll. oo e e —— >
MWI 09/12/54 NLPH 7.11 10.24 - 1,600a 200 1.9 210 0.0
(17.35) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.44 591 - 1,400a 200 <3 160 a.6
01/13/95 NLFH 3.13 12.22 - 2,100a 410b 17 280b 59
04/27/95 NLFH 6,47 10.78 - 47 460 41 340 270
08/03/95 NLFH 7.46 2.89 - 1.90¢ 30 14G <50 160 9.9
10117/95 NLFH 7.67 9.68 - 280 55 6.2 <03 i3 0.75
01/24/96 NLPH 6.52 10.83 -— 40 440 21 1.4 38 kR
04/24/56 NLFH 3.95 11.40 - 7,800 250 200 1o 1,000 740
07/26/906 NLFH 7.60 Q.75 - 20 23 8.0 .99 26 1.0 -
10/30/96 NLPH 8.06 9.2¢ O 33 14 29 B 3.5 ---
01/31/97 NLPH 3.12 12.23 7,600 <200 420 33 1,400 480 -
04/10/97 - - - - - — - - e -
07/10/97 MNLPH 7.54 381 380 12 10 <0.5 <05 <0.3
10/08/97 — o - --- - — -
01/28/98 NLPH 4.48 12,87 --- 820 <2.5¢ 110 28 170 14
04/14/98 4.69 12.a06 - - —-- - -
0773098 NLPH 6.19 11.16 2,700 41 210 <5.0 550 <30
10/19/98 NLEH 6.72 10.63 —— — —
01/13/9% NLEFH 6.52 10.83 491 9.78 8.0 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/25/99 - 337 11.98 -— - .
07409/ NLFH 6.39 10.96 1,030 10.6 114 8.07 184 0.644
10/25/99 NLFPH 6.68 10.67 am - —
01/21/00 NLPH 6.20 11.15 <30 51 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 < 1.0
04/14/00 NLPH 318 12.17 - -— —
07/05/00 NLPH 3.93 11.42 88 200 43 <0.5 0.6] <0.5
10/03/00 NLFH 6,51 10.84 <350 240 0.72 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
D1/02/01 NLPH 6.17 11.18 <50 a8 0.75 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/02/01 NLPH 7.42 9.93 140 4.3 <0.5 <0.5 4.1 1.1
07:02/01 NLPH 6.27 11.0% 74 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

14/15/01 NLPH .64 1.7 -~ 116 83 2.6 <{.5 <0.5 <{.3 —



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Sircet
Alameda, Califorizia
{Page 2 ol 15}

Well Il # Sampling SURI DTW Elev TPHA TPHg MTBE B T E X

Oxygenated
Compeunds
(TCC) Dare <o feet e e LRL -
MW2 09/12/94 NILPH 6.71 096 31,0002 - 4,400 120 1,700 2,100
(16.67) 1040194 NLPH 7.22 045 45000z - 4,500 230 1,800 2,400
01/13/95 NLPH 4.46 12,21 - — -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.92 0.73 44,000 - 7,000 840 2,400 3,400
08/03/95 NLPH 6.506 92.71 30.000 37,000 4,600 170 1,600 1,100
10/17/95 NLPH 7.83 &.84 43,000 14,000 5,400 190 2,000 1,500
01/24/96 NLPH 6.45 1622 30,000 4,100 5,000 §10 2,200 2,200
04/24/96 NLPH 6.00 10.67 34.000 22,000 8,700 410 2,200 2,000
07/26/95 NLPH 7.14 053 40,000 18,000 10,000 <200 1,800 TG0
10/30/96 NLPH 695 072 --- 43,000 18,000 9,100 < 250 2,400 T30
0173197 NLPH 5.07 11.60 - 28,000 3,000c 2,400 630 1,300 3,300 -
04/10/97 - = - - - - — -
07/10/57 NLPH 734 9.33 - 18,000 3,600 2,900 82 1,500 330
/087 -— -— — - . - - -— —
01/28/48 NLPH 4.45 12.21 - 29,000 28,000 5,600 410 1,300 720 -
04/14/98 - 4.48 12.19 - - - - - --
G7/30/98 NLPH 6.0 10.66 24,000 6,300 7,500 <200 1,300 280 -
119/98 NLPH 6.35 10.32 - - - - - —
01/13/99 NLPH 6.54 10.13 - 18,400 2,200 4,750 211 1,760 45.3 -
04/28/99 5.54 11.13
07:09/90 NLFPH 6.45 10.22 - 14,100 3,410 4,270 80.1 1,300 330 -
10723799 - - -— -- - - -
1/21/00 - - -- - - - --
02/1100 NLPH - <50 15 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
04/14/00 NLPH 4.59 11.98 —- — —
Q7/03/00 NLPH 5.44 11.23 - 150 89 13 <0.5 6.2 25
10/03/00 NLPH 631 10.36 - 200 2,500 33 (.51 5.1 12
01/02/01 - - - - - -
04/02/01 INLFH 5.00 11.67 <50 580 i <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/02/01 WLFH 5.62 11.03 - 1,400 800 13 1.} <0.5 1.1

10/15/401 MNLPH 7.58 49.12 — 620 1,900 180 3.5 4.5 7



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-(i04

1725 Park Sireel
Atameda, California
(Page 3 of 13)

Well ID #

Sampling

5UBJ

TPHg

MTBE

Oxygenated
Compounds

{100 Dale <. feer..... =3 <. U

MW3 09/12/94 NLPH 6.58 10.53 3,1008

{1710 10/01/94 NLPH 6.85 10.26 3,800a &40 11 230 130 -
01/13/95 NLFH 5.27 11.84 3.800a - 690 24 210 130 -
D4127/95 NLPH 6.03 11.06 7.500 - 040 35 810 330 —
08/03/95 NLFH 6.71 10.40 --- 1,600 24 330 <3.0 140 45 e
10/17/95 NLFH 7.46 9.63 6,100 <50 50 29 230 150 -
01/24/95 NLPH 5.83 11.28 3,000 <100 730 15 190 110 —
04/24/95 NLPH 5.38 11.73 11.000 <100 1,200 130 1,000 1,400 -
U7/26/96 NLPH 6.80 10.31 2,500 250 800 1 24 56 -
10430494 NL.PH 7.20 0.91 --- 5,200 2,000 1,300 28 170 180
01/31/97 NLPH 4.1 12.8¢ - e - - -—
041097 e - -
Q710/97 —- - - ——
10/08/97 -- -
01/28/93 NLEH 4.03 13.08 -
04/14/98 NLPH 3.80 13.31 -
07/30/98 NLPH 3.84 11.27 -— e -
10/19/98 NLPH 6.23 10.86 -—
01/13/99 NLPH 6.14 10.97 - -
04/28/99 4.95 12.15 - -
(7/19/99 - - -
10/25/99 - -- —— - - -
Q1721100 -— — —
041400 — - -— - n
47/05/00 - - - - — - -— — —
10/03/00 e - - - - - -
01/02/01 MLPH 5,78 11.33 560d 2,700 3,100 1300 8.8 11 213 -—
04/02/01 NLPH 4.71 12.40 620 3,700 1,400 1,400 11 36 21 -
07/02/01 NLPH 5.82 11,29 880 5,300 1,200 1,300 32 30 730 -
10/15/01 NLPH 6.12 1h9Y 1lde 2,300 1,500 630 15 8.2 3.34



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 4 of 1)

Well [D # Sampiing SUBIJ DTW Flev. TPHd TPHy MTBE B T E X

Oxyeenated
Compounds

(TOCY Crate L feet............> e e e B EL >
Mw4 09/12/94 NLPH .80 10.34 - 5,200a 900 57 310 400
(17.34) 100194 NIPH 7.08 125 - 9,100 1,200 a0 380 380
01/13/95 NLFH 4,68 12.68 - 25,000 1,300 00 450 1,000
04/27/05 NLFH 534 11.80 - 3,900 650 130 350 390
08/03/95 NLPH .92 1042 - 4,200 5,700 1,000 <12 170 140
10117495 NLFH T30 084 — 6,300 1,700 1,300 30 360 380
| 012496 NLFH 5381 1153 - 6,300 830 1,900 46 230 330
1 0472496 NLFH 544 11.%0 - 5,000 1,600 1,800 <20 150 130
07726/96 NLPH 7.03 10.31 -— 9,100 1,200 1,700 <25 340 280
10/30/96 MNLPFH 7.57 9.77 - 5,300 1,500 1,100 35 420 300
01/51/97 NLPH 422 13.12 - 6,500 40,000 1,200 28 490 130
04/10:97 - - - -
07/10/47 MNLPH 736 078 - 10,000 11,000 1,100 120 470 720
10/08/57 - --
01/28/98 WLPH 370 13,64 1,700 4.900¢ 450 68 220 3
Qd/14/98 - 381 13.33 - - —
7/30/98 NLPH 5.96 1138 - 2,500 2,800 H80 <10 220 56
10/19/98 NLPH 4.51 10.83 - -
31/13/99 NLPH 6,24 11.10 - 2,140 1,800 144 <10 60.9 16.2 -
04/28/99 4.80 12.54 -— ——
07/09/99 NLPH 6.04 11.30 -— 1,300 1,310 332 <2.5 75.1 <235
10/25/99 NLPH 6.5 10.83 — — --- - — -
01/21/0G NLPH 5.75 11.58 — 2,200 1.000 410 3.7 4 14.4 -
04/14/00 NLPH 4.39 12.95 - - -
0710500 NLPH 5.48 11.8¢ -— 1,600 260 400 3.9 100 B4
10,0300 NLPH 6.22 il.i2 — 1,600 190 280 2 64 34.10
010201 NLPH 503 1141 - §40 1,000 210 2.5 45 28.10
04/02/01 NLPH 4.8 12.45 1,900 320 340 8.5 110 i1s
07102/01 MLFH 5.83 11.51 - 100 ) 3.9 <i.5 0.65 <Q.3

10/15/01 NLPH 6.36 10.98 - 230 360 140 7 24 10



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Surect
Alameds, California
{Page 5 of 15)

Well 1L # Sampling SUBJ DTwW Elev TPHd TPHu MTBE 13 T E X

Quygenaied
Compounds
{TOC) Lrate e 171 SO~ L TP UU PP UTUDP PPN U/l JUTUUUUUTUTRURT b
MW3 09/12/94 NLPH KRV 9.50 - 10,0003 2,300 17 320 230 —
{16.71) 10/01/94 Sheen 7.06 .65 - 11,0003 2,300 19 220 200 —
01/13/%5  thickness of 4.85 11.86 - m
04727793 NLIPH 6.51 10,20 - 14,000 2,200 72 540 330
08103195 NLPH 7.24 9.47 - < 10,000 35,000 2,100 < 100 210 < 100
10,1795 NLPH 7.80 891 - 13,000 38,000 1,800 14 240 170
01/24/96 NLPH 5.66 10.05 - 10,000 20,000 2,400 79 340 190
04/24/96 NLPH 580 10.91 - 13,000 33,000 3,700 120 520 170
07/26/90 NLPH 1.67 9.04 - 15,000 140,000 3,400 53 280 6
10/30/906 NLPH 7.77 .04 - 10,000 10,0004 2,600 76 260 130
Q145314197 NLFH 4.90 11.81 - 10,000 34,000 2,400 a6 430 140
Q4/10/97 - - - - — e - —-
Q7/10/97 NLFH 7.65 8.06 - 9,800 36,000/52,000c 1.400 120 190 120 -
10/08/97 —
0Q1/28/98 NLPH 3.95 12.76 6,300 15.000c 1,300 34 73 37
04/14/98 4.30 12.41 - - e
07/30/98 NLPH 3.86 10.83 8,300 4,300 1,700 25 110 49
10/19/98 NI.PH 6.20 10.51 - - -— - -
Q1/13/8% NLPH 6.37 10.34 4,780 3,650 1.240 11.1 <0 <10
04/28/9% e 3.25 11.46 --- - - - —
O7/09/99 NLPH 6.08 10.63 4,360 2,360 1,780 18.4 45 <50
10/25/59 NLPH 6.46 10.25 -— - ---
0172100 NLPH 5.79 10,92 2,800 3,100 T20 4.7 23 11.3
04/14/00 NLPH 4.57 12.14 - - - —
07/05/00 NLFPH 5.37 11.34 - 3,100 380 1,800 14 52 34 -
10/03/00 NLPH 5.93 10.78 - 3,500 &30 2,000 3.9 59 2]
01/02/01 NLPH 5.08 1103 - 4,800 1,100 1,600 0.6 38 i5
04/02/01 NLFH 4.87 11.84 - 6,800 1,300 2,000 40 130 4y
GT02/01 NLPH 3.97 10.94 - 4,100 950 1,600 20 33 21

10/13/01 NLPH 6.15 10.56 — 3,900 1,000 1,400 8.7 17 15,7



TABLE }
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxen Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 6 0f 15)

Well 1D # Sampling SUBS DTW Eley. TPHd TPHg MTBE B

-]
m
P

Orygenated

Compounds

{TACH Date e TEEL.. i > e Cugd -

MWG 09/12/94 NLPH 5.88 10.68 - 1.500a 150 4.4
(17.50) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.15 10.41 &7a 120 <3

01/13/95 NLPH 4.80 12.76 --- 9,900z 719 220 780 1,100
04727195 NLPH 5.14 11.42 -— 3,900 340 40 460 320
8/03/95 NLPH 5.83 10.73 --- 1,100 63 89 <2.5 110 63
10/17/95 NLPH 7.66 9.90 - 8,500 <3.0 410 74 850 130
01/24/98 NLPH 588 11.70 - 31,000 <3.0 550 1,500 2,200 7.500
04124196 NLPH 538 12.17 - 13,000 280 460 370 1.4G0 3,300
7126/96 NLPLI a9 10.59 - 27,000 1,300 270 660 1,600 5,500
10/30/96 NLPH 7.45 10.11 - 28,000 900 490 440 1,800 6,200
L3197 NLPH 4.30 13.26 - 7,000 770 190G 1,000 380 1,400
04/10/97 - — --- -
07/10/97 NLFH 7.57 9.5% 4,800 1.100 200 <30 300 250
10/08/97 NLFH 7.48 10.08 31,000 380 870 7,300 2.600 12,000 700c
01/28/98 NLPH 374 13.82 15,000 2.400¢ 650 2,500 000 2,700
04/14/98 NLPH ia 1304 25,000 2,100c 850 3,300 1,200 4,300
7730798 NI.PH 6.09 11.47 5,900 010 270 63 300 630
10/19/98 NLPH 6.56 11.00 -- - -
01/13/9% NLPH 6.35 11.21 3,150 422 204 107 297 304
0472899 NLFH 4.89 12.67 15,300 436c 1,270 980 1,100 3,520 438¢
07/09/9% NLPH 6.07 11.49 1.140 439 121 9.95 180 4.69
10/25/99 NLPH 6.11 11.45 2,200 3,400 590 <10 22 124
01/21/00 NLPH 5.86 1170 1,300 1,000 95 I3 94 7
04/14/00 NLPH 4.28 13.27 13,000 420 440 630 840 3,000
07/05/00 NLPH 5.39 12.17 3.800 B3( 1,000 13 550 798
10/03/00 NLPH 5.14 11.42 450 3,800 61 <05 74 12 -
01/02/01 - -— -
04/02/01 NLPH 4.70 12,86 400 16,000 430 370 650 870 3,200 --
00201 NLPH B.73 8.83 320 3,700 2,000 330 <5 160 32 -

10/15/01 NLFH 0.24 11.32 1,100 27.000 790 <12 <12 <12 <12 -~



TABLE L
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxeon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Cabifornia
(Page 7 of 15)

Well ID # Sampling SUBT DTW Elev TFHd TPHg MTRBE B T E X Creygenatsd
Coﬁ;pmmds

{TOC) Darz < PR = L T ST UTSOTPISP PP PTIRTON Lol R VTP VPO UUTOTRIT >

MW7 09112194 NLPH 6.43 10.69 6,0002 490 30 280 70

{17.12) 1001194 NLFPH 6.7% 10.41 8,900a 540 G0 310 160
01/13/95 NLPH 4.29 12.83 20,0002 300 780 970 4,200
04/27/95 NLPH 5.00 12.12 8,800 --- 410 32 410 230 -
DR/D3/95 NLPH 6.53 10.59 4,900 17,000 380 < 50 290 < 50
10/17/95 NLPH 7.23 080 6,700 17,000 530 26 240 25
01/24/98 NLPH 5.26 11.86 9,300 60,000 2,000 390 50 230
0472496 NLPH 5.06 12.06 9,000 360,060 2,400 850 150 120
0726096 NLPH 6.62 10.50 4,800 86,000 330 25 GO 46
16/30/94 NLPH 7.09 10.03 3.400 28,000 180 2.8 38 L -
01/31/97 NLPH 3.63 13.47 3,800 43,000 300 18 48 kx) -—
04/10/97 — - -— -
7010097 NLPH 7.44 9.68 3,300 18,000 70 <23 <25 <25
10/08/97 - - -
01/28/98 NLPH 3.06 14.06 100 250¢ 1.0 <05 <0.5 0.67
Gd/14/98 - 310 14.02 - - - s -
Q7/30/98 NLPH 5.78 11.54 100 60 1.4 <5 <05 <05
10/19/98 NLPH 6.25 10.87 - - — - -
Q01/13/99 NLPH 5.98 11.14 --- 273 330 <2.5 <25 <25 <23
04/28/59 4.32 12.80 - - -
07/49/99 NLPH 5.67 11.45 - 139 8a0 379 7.10 1.19 §.65
10/25/99 NLPH 6.23 10.89 - <50 <19 <1.0 < 1.0 <10 <1.0
01/21/00 NLPR 5.41 11.71 410 300 10 2.5 <D 2.3
04/14/00 NLPH 3.84 13.28 — - -—
O105/00 NLPH 3.05 12.07 140 480 <0.5 <05 <03 0.56
10/03/00 NLPH 5.88 11.24 370 1,900 <0.5 .62 <05 3.20
01/02/01 NLPH 3.52 11.60 120 1,500 2.2 <{0.5 <03 =03
0402101 NLPH 4.26 12.86 120 1,500 0.91 <05 <(.3 <0.5
07/02/01 NLPH 5.42 11.70 110 740 4.1 <0.5 [} 0.84

10/15/01 NLFH 7.50 %.62 - 170 740 <05 <{.5 <{.5 0.69 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxen Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Steet
Algmieda, Celifornia
Page 8 of 13)

Well ID # Sanipling SUR) DTwW Elev TPHd TPHg MTRE B T E X Oxy genated
Compounds

(TOC) Date L e feel. s - B et e e e L [ BE L >

MWE 09/12/94 NLPH 642 591 —— <3502 - <0.5 <03 <0.3 <0.5

(16.33) 10/Q1/54 NLPH 6.62 0.7 - < 50a <0.5 <3 <03 <0.3
01/13/93 NLPH 525 11.08 -- < 30a <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
04/27/95 NLPH 5.00 10.33 - <30 <0.5 <05 <03 <0.5
08345 NLPH 6.28 10.05 — <30 <23 <0.5 <0.3 <5 <05 s
1017793 NLPH £.93 .40 — <50 <50 <0.5 <03 <05 <0.5 -
Q1724196 NLPH 371 10.62 -— <350 <40 <0.5 =03 <03 <0.5 -
04724796 NI.FH 5.52 10.81 -— <50 <5.0 <0.5 <3 <{.5 <0.5 -
07/26/96 NI.PH 6.27 10.06 <50 230 <{.5 <03 <03 <{.5 -
10/30/96 NIL.PH 8.69 9.64 - <350 <3.0 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <5 -
01731797 NLPH 5.18 11.15 - - - --- e - .- -
04/10:97 -— — nen - - - -
07/10:97 - - - —
1070897 - ~- -— o - —
01/28/98 MNLPH 3.11 11.22 - - -—
04/14/98 NLPH 5.2 .31 - <50 <23 <5 <035 <0.5 <03 -
01730/98 NLPEL 5.54 10.4% - <50 0.0 <0.5 <{.5 <{.5 <0.5
10/19/98 NLPH 6.07 10.26 - <350 <235 <0.3 <{.5 <05 <0.5
01/13/9% NLFH 5.59 10.74 <50 <2.0 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <03
04/28/99 NLPH 3.38 10.95 - <50 <0 3¢ <03 <{.5 <0.5 <05 ND
07/08/99 NLPH 5.71 10.62 - <50 3.01 <03 <0.3 <05 <0.3
10/25/99 NLPH 6.1% 1018 - <350 <1.0 <1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 <1.0
01721500 NLPH 6.51 G.82 <150 <1.9 <1.0 < 1.4 < 1.0 <1.0
04/14/00 Brown 3.54 10.7% <350 <] <] <1 <1 <1
07/05/00 NLPH 3.67 10.66 - <50 <2 <03 <.5 <0.5 <03
10/03/00 NLPH 6.02 10.31 < 5( <2 <05 <{.5 <0.5 <0.3
01/02/01 NLPH 5.9 10.38 140d <3¢ <2 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <03
04/02/01 e - - - - - -—
07/02/01 NLPH 376 10.57 <50 <35 <2 <0.3 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5

10/15/01 NLFPH 6.19 1iL14 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 < 0.5 <{.5 <0.5



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxonr: Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Strect
Abainea, California
{Page U of 15)

Well [D # Sampling SUBIJ DTW Flev. TPHd TFPHe MTBE 3 T E X Gxygeraled
Compounds
(TOC) Date <t > B e e e e e EAL

MWe 00/12/04 NLPH 6,84 8.78 < 50a <0.3 <{.3 <05 <Q.5
(15.62) 10:01/94 NLFH 68.97 8.63 - <504 <0.5 <03 <03 <0.3
01713793 NLFH 6.18 044 < 50a 0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5

Q47277595 NLFH 658 0.04 <50 <f.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5

OB/A3/9S NLEFH 6.7 §.00 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.3 <03 <0.3

10/1795 NLPH 7.09 8.53 <50 <5.Q <05 <0.5 <035 <0.5

01/24/96 NLPH 6.46 9.16 <50 <50 <03 <{.5 <03 <0.5

04/24/96 NLPH 6.43 219 < 50 <30 <0.5 =0.5 <(.3 <0.5

O26/96 NLPH 6.80 §.82 < 50 <54 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5

10/30/96 WLPH 604 § 68 <50 <350 <0.5 <0.5 < (.3 <.5

0131797 NILPH 6.10 252 — —

0410797

o7 - - e

10/08:97

D1/28/98 NLPH 5.66 0,05

04/14/98

73098 NLPH 617 045 -

10/15/98 NLPIY 6.40 9,22 - -

01/13/949 NLPL 6.28 9.34 -

J28/9% NLPH 5.87 9.75 <50 <0.5¢ <0.5 <{L5 <3 <{.5 ND

07/00/90 NLPEL 6.24 .38 - <350 <20 <03 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5

10725199 NLPH 6.67 8.95 - <50 < 1.0 <1.0 < 1.0 <1.0 <10

01721700 NLFH 6.93 360 - < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0

04714400 Turbid 0.03 5.57 - <50 < <1 <1 <1 <1 <]

0703500 NLFH 0.34 628 - < 50 <2 <0.3 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5

10/03/00 NLFH 642 %10 - <50 <? <{0.3 <0.5 <03 <0.5 -

01/02/01 MNLFH 6.53 9.00 - <30 <2 <{.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -

G4/02/01 NLPH 6.21 2.41 - <50 <2 0.5 <f.5 0.57 0.73 -

47/02:01 NLFH §.40 5.22 - <30 <2 <03 <0.5 <03 <0.5

10/15/01 NLPH 6.65 8.97 - <3 <2 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <i.5 -—



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1723 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 10 of 13)

Welt 1D # Saupling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenaed
Compounds

(TOC) Date < leet. oo > <. LB >

MWD 00/12/94 NLPH 7.04 .75 - Tla <{.5 <03 1.6 <(.5

[16.79) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.30 0.49 330a 1.1 <03 28 .73 -
0113195 NLPH 6.04 10.75 90a - <{.5 <3 <{.5 <5
Q4137193 NLPH 4.66 10.13 140} - <035 <3 54 1.3
08/03/95 NLPH 7.23 5.56 - 150 <25 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/17:95 NLPH 7.83 8.86 <50 95 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 <0.5
01/24/96 NLPH 6.43 1,36 760 24 1.6 0.52 62 28
04/24/96 NLPH 6.42 1337 - 110 6.8 <0.5 <{.3 7.1 =<0.5
07:26/96 NLPH 7.47 9.32 140 <50 <0.5 <035 i2 D.86
10/30/96 MNLPH 7.88 3.5 <250 50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
01/31/97 NLPH 5.88 10.91 <50 10 <0.5 <{(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/10/97 -

‘ 0110:97 NLPH 732 9.47 < 50 <25 <0.5 <{L3 <0.5 <0.3 -
| 16/08/97 - - -- - -—-

12/12/97 well destroyed. -

MWIl 101195 NLPH 172 10.32 - 34,000 800 3,800 150 930 4,500 -

(18.04) 01/24/96 NLPH 597 2.07 44,000 <300 3,800 1,200 210 o.800
04/24/96 WLPH 5.84 12.20 - 34,000 720 2,590 1,400 1,700 8,300 -
07/26/96 NLPH 6.93 11.06 39,000 800 4,600 4,200 950 5,500
10730796 NLPH 7.54 10.50 53,000 990 4,200 3,600 2,100 9,600
QL3197 NLPH 5.00 13.04 23,000 310c 170 2.500 040 4,300
04/10/97 NLPH - 26,000 200 1.200 440 970 6,400
Q7/10/97 NLPH 7.30 10.74 - 42,000 690 1,760 870 1,800 12,000
10/08/97 NLPH 7.62 10.42 42,000 1.100 1,700 2,500 1,400 0,500 1,300
01/28/98 NLPH 4.77 13.27 35,000 4,800¢ 2,400 3,500 1,700 7,500
(/1498 NLFH 4.68 13,36 - 15,000 1,200¢ 1,730 250 300 2,000
0730/08 NLFH 4.33 11.71 - 24,000 1,700 1,600 560 1,000 4,300
10/15/98 NLPH 6.65 11.39 29,000 1,700 1,200 2,500 920 4,500



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDAWATER MCONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1723 Park Swreet
Alameda, Califoriza
(Page 11 of 15}

Well 1D # Samplirg SUBl DTW Elev. TPHd TPHz MTEE B T E X Oxygenated
Cowspounds
(TR Dale <. feet o > R O TP PO OO P RV PP PPN ugflo =
MW (cont) 01/13/99 NLPH 6.42 11.62 30,900 1.920 2,210 6,440 2,030 10,600 -
(18.04) 04/28/99 MLPH 5.30 12.74 33,400 2,390 3,790 4,260 1,790 2,970 2,3%90c
07:09/99 NLPH 6.22 11.82 51,500 4,630 5,890 3,340 2,370 12,700 -
10/25/99 NLPH 6.77 11.27 51,000 1,700 3,900 3,800 2,300 12,300 -
01/21/00 NLPH 4.47 11.57 55,000 1,100 2,300 4,600 2,100 11,600
04/14/00 NLPH 5.09 12.95 - 42,000 2,100 3,000 2,600 1,600 8,000 -
07/05/00 NLPH 5.03 1211 32,000 3,900 3,000 2,700 1,300 6,260 -
10/03/00 NI.PH 6.57 11.47 - 46,000 4,300 2,900 3.600 1,600 7,900 -
01/02/01 NLPH 4.46 11.58 1,600d 44,000 4,200 3,900 3,600 £,300 6,500
04702701 NLPH 5.44 12.60 2.000 38,000 3,100 2,600 3,600 1,500 7,500
07/02/01 NLPH 9.10 8.94 2,300 43,000 3.000 2,000 2.000 1,400 7,200
10/15/01 NLPH 8.10 294 1,400 55,000 2,600 5,100 5,700 1,900 9,100
MW12 10417793 NLPH 0.38 Q.92 <30 <5.{) <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
(16.30) 01724796 NLFH 4.86 11.44 <50 <3.0 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <{.5
04/24/96 MLPH 4.46 11.84 <30 <30 <0.5 0.68 <0.5 0.72
07/26/96 MLPH 3.90 10,40 <50 <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10730496 MLEH G.5G 9.74 <30 <30 <05 <0.5 <{.5 <.5
01431787 NLPH 4.57 11.73 — <35Q <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04710497 — - - —- - —
07/10/97 w- -— e - --- -
10/Q8/97 - — — — - - - -
Ql/28/98 NLPH 390 12.40 — . - — —
Q4/14/%8 NLPH 3.67 12.63 — — - . — -
07/30/98 NLPH 500 11.30 . - — - — — .
10/19/98 NLPH e - — - - — - - .
QO1/13/99 NLPH 5.1% 11.11 —- - - — - — -
Q4/28/99 - 4.53 11.77 - - - —— — —

Nat monitored or sampled G7/09/99 through present.



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Foner Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Fark Street
Alameda, Catifornia
(T'aae 22 of 15)

Well 1D # Sampling SURI DTW lev. TPHd TPHg MTRE B T E X

Oxveenated
Compounds
(TOC) Dale = T e e OB >
Ew1 09/12/04 NLPH 6.13 10.0% 4d0a —— 40 <0.5 10 54 --
(16.22) 10/01/94 NLPH 1.483 8.59 33,4002 <{.3 4.4 30 11 -
01/13/95 NLPH i1.46 4.74 530a -s 40 <0.5 12 16
04/27/95 NLPH 15.47 0.75 - --- - .
08:/03/95 NLPH i3.85 237 <125 500 2.7 <12 1.2 <1.2
10/17/95 NLPH 5.0 817 3,600 400 220 <0.5 160 36
01724795 NLPH 11.07 5.15 64 260 4.3 0.5 13 033 -
04724798 NLPH 6.20 10.02 740 3.000 130 23 35 2.1
07/26/95 NLPH 13.93 2.29 <50 960 <5 <0.5 <05 <0.3
1030195 NLPH 13.74 2.48 - <50 5,300 .32 <05 <0.5 <0.5
01/31/97 NLPH 8.40 7.82
Q4410097 e - - - - -
710197 —-
10/08/57 -
01/28/98 NLFH 335 12.87 -
04/14/98 NLFPH 3.52 12.70 --- - . — -
07/30/98 NLPH 5.48 10.74
10719/08 MLPH 577 10.45
01/13/99 NLPH 5.49 10,73
04/28/59 NLPH 4.31 11.91 - - - P

Not monitored or smmpled 07/09/99 through present. o —

EW2 09/12/94 NLPH 6.0 ©.96 - 8,800a 2,000 0 180 29)
(16.05) 10/01/94 NLPH 732 87 - 9,500 1,400 67 700 310
01/13/95 NLPH 14.38 1.67 - 5,700 030 270 21 280 -

04/27/95 NLPH 15.23 0.82 - — — --- — - -

08/03/95 NLPH 7.19 8.86 --- 830 1,600 170 27 36 64 —

10/17/95 NLPH 18.97 -2.9, --- 180 3,600 <f.5 <03 <0.3 B —--

01/24/04 NLPH 20.32 -4.27 --- 1,700 6,400 290 52 14 170 —

04/24/96 NLPH 0.45 6.59 - 3,508 7,300 670 200 110 490 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNKDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Servica Station 7-0104
1725 Park Streer
Alaneda, California
{(Pagz i3 or' 15}

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DWW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTSE B T E X Oxvgermted
Compounds
{TOC) Drate e feen e TN sugfl. . i
EW2 {cont) 07726095 NLPH 16.50 -0.43 - 1.400 14,000 250 36 10 220 -
116.05) 10/30:96 NLPH 20.3¢ -4.25 1,500 13,000 200 44 8.8 190 -
013197 NLPH 19.21 -3.16 - — - -
04/10/97 - ur - — - —
/1007 - = - - — - — s
10/08/97 —— e - - - - - — - .
D1/28/098 NLPH 3.35 12.70 o - o — -
04/14/98 NLPH 343 12.60 — - .
07/30/98 MLPH 11.50 435 — - . .
10/19/98 NLPH 3.67 10.38 - - - - -
0i/13/99 NLPH 9.57 G6.48 - - e -
04/28/99 NLPH 10.15 5.90 — - -
Not monitored or sanpled 07/09/9% through present. - . . .
EW3 09412/ NLPH 6.12 .90 300 - 44 39 i2 31
{16.02) 10/01/94 NLPH i0.52 5.50 --- 1404 —- 12 0.42 1.7 EN
| 01/13/95 NLPH 18.13 201 - 2302 — 4.4 7.6 12 6.6 —
| 04727/95  NLPH n07 708
08/03/95 NLEFH 22.90 -0.88 <200 1,400 <20 <24 <20 <20 -—
10/17/95 NLPH 22.87 -0.85 74 2,400 4.4 <0.5 <0.5 <03 -
01/24/%6 MNLFH 2057 -4.05 120 2,300 16 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 -
04724150 NLFPH 18.10 -2.08 - 180 3,800 34 37 8.9 11 -
07/26/90 NLPH 13.14 2.88 180 2,000 45 0.7 <0.5 2.1 -
10/30/%6 NLPH 5.24 6.78 - Ge0 2,800 60 K2 <0.5 100 —
QLI31/97 NLPH 11.10 4.92 — - - — - —_
04/10/97 - — — e - .- - - —
o097 — — e - - — - - —
10/08/97 - - -— -- - —
01/28/98 MLFH 3.42 12.60 -— - - - —
04/14/98 NLPH 3.50 12.52 -— - — — -

47/30/%48 NLPH 18.57 -2.55 - - - - - - —




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Forsner Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Sireet
Alameda, California
{Page 14 of 19)

Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHy MTRBE B T E X Oxyeenated
C(n'n‘poumls
(TO0) Date T =3 AT E gL
EW3icont. ) 10/15/98 NLPH 5.65 10.37 - - - - -
(16.02) 01/13/9% NLPH 13.85 217 — - — -
04/28/9% NLPH 4.52 11.30 -— — -

Not monitored or sampled 07/09/99 throogh present. - —

EWd 00/12/94 NLPH 5.69 10.92 40002 1,700 12 210 77
{16 61> 10/01/94 NLPH 7.90 871 4608 100 13 15 1

% 01713405 NLPH 11.36 525 5202 89 8.8 L6 82
Qd/2795 NILPH 16.30 .31 - — - - --- - - -

08/03/95 NLPH 6.45 10.16 42,000 17.090 3,160 1.100 2,000 8,200

10/17/95 NLPH 15.89 072 o 2,500 53 <05 <03 <035

01/24196 NLPH 603 10.58 220 9,200 79 2.3 29 i0

04/24/96 NLPH 497 11.64 4,600 860 49 36 59 1,100

07/26/96 NLPH 5.54 10.07 2,900 15.000 610 6.2 300 300

10/30/94 NLPH 6.53 10.08 550 3,400 68 : <25 7

01/31/97 NLPII 3.98 1243

D4/10097

10097

L0/08/97

01/28/98 NLEH 322 13.39

04/14/98 NLPH 3.20 13 41

07/30/58 NLPH 4.80 11.72

10719758 NLPH 5.i6 11.45

01/13/59 NLPH 5.57 11.04

04/28/90 NLPH 437 12.34

Mot monitored or sampled 07/09/99 through preseat. .- -

EW3 012004 NLFH 6.30 10.21 e 180a 26 1.7 11 12 -
{16.51} 10/01/94 MNLPH 11.83 4.68 - i30a — 16 0.92 5.7 83 —-
011395 NLPH 12.54 3.97 — 130a — 0.6 0.8 0.4 2.9 -

0427195 NLPH 13.11 3.40 = — — - e - - -

O8/03/95 NLPH 11.99 4.52 - 70 210 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -

10:/17:95 NLPH 13.43 3.08 - T8 50 135 <05 <0.5 3.0



TAELE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Dark Street
Alameda, Californiz
(Page 15 o 15)

Well [D# Sampling SUB) DTW Elev. TPH4 TFHz MTBE B T E X Dxygenated
Compeunds
(TOC Date e 1 SR > ettt et e e e e e ug/L. I
Ewa{zont.) 01/24/%0 NLPH 9.72 6.79 - 2,500 330 280 663 n 370
10.51) 04/24/%G NLPI 8.13 §.38 f,400 400 690 240 380 1,300
U7/20/%6G NLPH 10.00 4.51 850 84 52 2.5 2.4 100
10/30/56 NLPH 282 6.69 1,200 68 110 51 22 120
013197 MNLPH 9.00 7.51 - - -
041097 - - -
071097 - - - -
10/08:/97 - - - —
91/28:93 NLPH 3.54 12.97 -
04/14/98 NLPH 165 12.86 -— - -
07/30/98 NLPH 7.63 8.88 --- - - -
10/19/58 NLPH 5.75 10.78 - - -
Q113/99 NL.PH 7.03 9.48 - - — - - —
04/28/99 NLFH £.80 7.71 — - — - - -
Mot monitored or sampled 07/09/99 through present. - - - —
MNaotes:
SUBJ = Resulls of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness fu fzet.
TOC = Elevarion of top of weil casing; in fzet above mean sea level.
DTW = Depili 1o water
Elev. = Elevarion of groundwaier in feet above mean sea level.
TPHg = Total perroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Methed 5030/8013 (modiried)
TPHA = Total patroleum hydrocarbons as diese] using EPA Method 5030/8013 (miodified)
MTBE Methiyt tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluzne, ethylbsnzene. and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 80218
Oxygenated = Oxygenates compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8261,
Compounds
NLFPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons.
= Mot sampled.
ug/L Micrograms per liter.
< = Less than the stated laboratory method detection limit.
a = Total volatile hydrocarbons by DHS /LUFT Manual Method.
b = Results obtained from a 1:10 dilation analyzed on Januacy 17, 1995,
C = Methy] tertiary butyl ether by EFA Method 8260 (GC/MS).
d = Digsel-range liydrocarbons reportedly detected in hailer blank; result is suspect.
& = TPHd was detected in the samiple; however, the detections do not resemble the typical diesel pattern.

Da1a prior to second Quarter 2000 provided by Delta Envirormental Consultants, Ine.




TABLE 2

CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR

SOIL YAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Farmer Exxon Service Starion 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alzmeda, Caiifornia
(Pagz 1 of 4)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Analvtical Laberaiory Results TPHz Removal

Benzene Remival

Benzene

Date Sampic Hour Meter  Hours of Temp Vacuum Flow PID TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Emission Raty
m Dperation F in H.0 1 tin P m_gﬂ’m3 mg.’m! Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds lbs/day
02/16/98  Syslem starup ] =
0372400 System shurdown pending evaluation
12,001 < 60.8 < 60.8

{4/01/08  Environmenial Resolutions Inc., assumed operation of the system.
06/23/00  System upgrades completed, system restarted.

A-[NF 12,008 7 20 FI00

A-INT 18.1

A-EFF 133

System shutdown for carhon changeout, 2 x 50C-pounds.

07/11/00  System down upon arrival, restart,

A-INF 12,611 3 &6 8 4,000 83 200.0 51 < 1.0 << .16 < 61.0 < Q.00 < 8.0

A-INT 9.1 < 1 < 10

A-EFE 0.0 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.01
07/20/00 System running upon arrival (VES only). System running on departure.

A-INF 12,226 15 78 L] 4,300 a7 423

A-INT 24

A-EFE 0.0
07/31/00  System down on departure for carhon changeaut (2x500 [b).

A-INF 12,493 267 87 4 4,500 93 266.0

A-INT 73.0

A-EFF 41.2
08/10/00  Svstem down upon arrival for carbon changeout. System running on departure

A-INF 12.733 G &0 k1] 800 17 53.3 43 <1 < 622 < 67.2 < 013 < Q.14

A-INT 0.0 < 1D <1

A-EFF 0.0 < il <1 < 0.002
031600 A-INF 12,874 141 84 iLs 250 3 164.1

A-INT 9.0

A-EFF a.0
08,24/00  System dewn en departure for carbon changeout.

A-INF 13,065 151 7% Py 2,400 5 294.0

A-INT 237

A-EFF 2.4
012,00 Systern down upon arrival for carbon changeout.  System running ob deparure.

A-INF 13,070 5 74 20 2.600 56 247.5 190 2.3 < 4.79 < 14 < .07 < 0.21

A-INT 0.0 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < L0 < 0.01
0926700 A-INF 13,406 336 50 2 2,450 32 448.7

A-INT 10.7

A-EFF 9.0
120 System running on arrival and down upon departure for carbon c/o, Samples taken

A-[NF 13,786 330 57 4 2.400 33 96.4 5 < 1.0 < 17.64 < 89.6 < .23 < Q.49

A-TNT 723 21 < 1.0



TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Sevvice Stanon 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda. California
(Page 2 of 4)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Amlvtical Laboratary Results

TPHg Removal

RBenzene Removai

Berizene

Date Sampie Hour deer Hours of  Temp Vacuum Flow PiD TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Peried Cuinuiative Emission Rat
(5] Operation F in H.0 Ifm efm ppmv mg/m’ mgim’ Pounds Pounds Pournds Pounds Ihs/day

A-EFF 9.0 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.005
10/30:00  System down upon arrival for carbon changeoul. System cunning on depariure.

A-INF 13.788 2 56 24 2,450 35 10,024 1,700 15 < 0.35 < 90.0 < 0.003 < 0.46

A-INT 391 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.003
11/08/04) A-INF 14,008 220 60 25 2,300 51 102.6 29 < 140 < 37.6% < 127.6 < 033 < 0381

A-INT 41.8 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF Ster < 10 < 1.0 < 0.005
11:21/00  System runping upon arrivat. System down upon departure for carbon changeout.

A-INF 14,314 300 6% 25 2,360 50 322.0

A-INT 323

A-EFF 42.9
1206/00  System down upon arrival for carhon changeour.  System down upen departure for carbon changeout
12/11/0C  System down on arrival due (o carbon changeout. Rusmning an departure.

A-INF 14,316 2 52 24 2460 54 857 240 21 < 8.4 < 1387 = 0.09 < 0.90

A-INT 1.2 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 3l < 10 < 1.0 < 0.00%
122760 A-INF 14,697 381 30 20 2,600 58 1921

A-INT 4.8

A-EFF 0.0
01/09/01 A-INF 15,012 315 36 25 2,400 54 Bz.4 3z < 1.0 < 19.60 < 155.3 < 022 < 342

A-INT 232 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 1.0 < (.0035
01;23/01  System down on deparure for cardon changeout.

A-INF 15,353 341 60 26 1,300 51 483.0

A-INT 352

A-EFF 20.7
0151/ A-INF 15.355 2 45 33 1,300 34 10000

A-INT o]

A-EFF o
02/13:01 A-INF 15,660 34 36 12 4,000 S0 378 3l < 1.0 < 443 < 159.7 < 420 < 5.32

A-[NT 29.5 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 0 < 10 < 1.0 < .008
$2/27/01  Svstem down upon departure far C/CL

A-INF 15,999 330 ™ 8 4,000 87 316

A-INT 17.5

A-EFF 736
03/13/01  Svstern dawn upen arrival for C/Q and running upon deparrure.  Monthiy samples wken.

A-INE 16,002 3 85 9 4,000 38 5833 1300 6.1 < 73.16 < 2.9 < .39 < 5.7

A-INT 190.4 16 < 1.0

A-EFF Q il < 1.0 < 0.008
03/27/01  Sysiem running o arrival and deparure.

A-INF 16,336 334 G2 0 4,000 29 1826

A-INT 16.8

A-EFF a
04/12/01  System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 16.723 389 72 g 4,000 87 4.8

A-INT 2.6

A-EFF 0
04/25/01 System nmnning on arrival and departure.

A-INF 17,034 09 20 9 4,000 3] 18.6 < 10 < 1.0 < 220.60 < 453.3 < 1.19 < 6.90



TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL YAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Stetion 7-0104
725 Park Street
Alamzda, Calitornia

{Pagz 3 of 4}
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analvtical Laboratory Results TPHg Reinoval Benzene Removal Benzene
Dawe Sample Hour Meter Hoursof  Temp Varuum Flow PID TPHg Bemeene Fer Period Cumulative Per Period Cremulazive Emission Rate
10 fiperation F in Ha0) lfm cfm pprv mg'm’ mghm’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ins/day

AINT 9.3 < 10 % L0

A-EFF 4 2% < 10 < 0008
05/09;01  Sysiem ruaning on artival and departure.

A-INF 17.371 337 86 10 4,000 83 11.2 < 10 < 1.0 < 147 < 454,35 < 1.57 < 847

A-INT 3.6 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 59 < 10 < 1.0 < {.008
05/24/01  System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 17,734 383 86 20 3.050 65 6.2

ACINT 1.6

A-EFF ER|
06/04/01  System running on arrival and deparure.

A-INF i7.992 258 &0 40 500 11 486 280 < 1.0 < 16.05 < 470.6 < 11 < B33

A-INT 19.7 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 32 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.001
06/19/01  System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 18,353 361 B0 38 500 11 140

A-INT 6.4

A-EFF 30
07/02/01  System running on artival and departare

A-INF 18,660 307 50 38 300 11 7.2

A-INT 0.4

A-EFF 0.0

7017701 Svstem running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 16,028 368 73 10 4,000 85 0.0 < W0 < 1.0 < 2727 < 497.% < 019 < 877

A-INT a0 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF LR} < 1t < 1.0 < 0.008
08/07/01  System runuing on arrival and shue down on departure for blower failure

A-INF -- - - - --- -

A-INT

A-EFF e - - - -
08/13/01  System dows on arrival, blower removed awaiting replacement.
08/27/01 System down, 2waiting blower replacement.
09/10/01  System down, awaiting blower replacement.
10/18/01  System down on arrival, instabled blower, and running on departure.

A-INF 18,534 306 120 k1] 4,000 80 568.0

A-INT 3.0

A-EFF 2.0
10/24/07  Systern running ot arrival and running upon departure.

A-INF 19,673 138 ] 41 3,300 71 831 T2 <10 < 7.76 < 503.5 < (.19 < B.94

A-INT 1.3 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 3 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.005
VL7 Syseem running on arsival and down upon departure for carbon ¢/o. Jamples taken

A-INF 20,012 33¢ 4 43 3.000 63 230.0 35 < 1.0 5.46 < 3111 < .09 < 9.03%

A-INT 7.0 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 31 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.008
1142101 System running on arrival &l down upon departure tor carbon cfo, Samples taken

A-INF 200012 0 150 45 3,060 57 3730

A-INT 0.0

A-EFF il
12/12/01  Syster down upon arrival, K.Q. tank H7H, and running upon depariure.
12/12/01 A-INF 20,361 349 142 46 3.000 58 98.1 45 1.3 4.00 < 5151 < (.09 < 9.4

AINT 1.0 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 2.7 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.005
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxen Service Station 7-0104
1723 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 4 af &)

Notes: Drara prior to Aprii 1, 2000 provided by Deltz Environmental Consultams, Inc.
A-INF = Influent vapor sample collected prior o biofilers.

A-JNT1 = Vapor sample rollected afier biohliers.

A-INT2 = Vapor sample collected aiter 1st carbon vessel.

A-INT3 = Vapor sample collected after Znd rarbon vessel.

A-EFF = Vapor sample collected from effluent sample port.

cfm = Cubic feer per minuee.
ppY = Parts per million by volume

mg/M’ = Milligrams per cubiv meter.
= Mot sampled/Not measured.
Retnoval rases are calculared using BRI SOP-25 "Hydzocarbons Removed from A Vadose Well”
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TABLE 3
QOPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SVSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Sueet
Alameda, Cabiforimiz

{Page | o1 8}
Total Average Laboratory Analytical Resuils TPHg Removal Renzene Removal
Date Flow Flowram Sample TPHz B T E X Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumutative
gal = j1v] e S URIL L o= . 2 S hs.........>
10710094 1,331,420 W-INF <« 50 < 0.3 <0.5 <{.5 <03
W-EFF < 50 < 035 <05 <{.5 <03
12/02/94 1,352,014 0.8 W-INF 85 1.9 0.9 <03 24 0.03 0.¢ 0.000a 0,00
W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/15/95 1,415,980 0.4 W-INF 1,00 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.11 0.1 0.0002 .00
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <{5 <3 <0.3
W.EFF < 30 < 0.5 <03 <b3 <5
02723795 1,494,030 13 W-TF 57 < 0.5 <05 <03 27 034 0.5 0.0003 0.00
WINT < 50 < 0.5 <05 <03 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 <D.3 <05
03/14:95 W-INF < 50 < 4.5 < 0.3 <(.5 <05 -
W-INT < 30 < 4.5 <f1.3 <(.5 <035
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
4:14/95 1,513,240 03 W-INF < 50 < 05 <03 <05 <03 .41 0.3 0.0001 Q.00
W-INT < 50 < 0.3 <0.5 <5 <03
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <05 <035 <05
05/18/95 1,714,850 4.1 W-INF NS o p
06/30/95 1.847.330 2.1 W-INF 1,700 480 23 4141 180 2.4 2.9 6483 0.67
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <035 <05 <05
W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 <05 <05 <0.5
07/12/45 1,908,730 3.6 W-INF 290 63 <2.0 24 5.6 0.51 34 01128 0.78
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <15 <0.3 <05

W-EFF < 50 < .3 <0.3 <035 <03



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
17235 Puark Street
Alameda, California
(Page 2 of &)

Total Average Laborawory Analytical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Remowval
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal Zpm 1D S e UL 2 S TRE o dbs L

08/D9/95 2.027.830 30 W-INF 6,600 1,700 260 370 550 342 6.9 0.8768 1.66
W-INT < 50 < 0.3 <05 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 <A <0.5 <05

09/06/95 2,158,260 3.2 W-INF 120 17 0.54 1.0 3.0 3.65 105 09325 2.3%
W-INT <« 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF = 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <40.5 <5

10411795 2,215,310 1.1 W-INF 160 22 087 1.2 4.0 0.07 10.6 0.0093 2.60
WAINT < 50 < n.s <05 <0.5 <035
W.-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <03 <0.5 <5

11/16/95 2,384,880 3.3 W-INF 120 4.9 <03 <{3 59 0.20 108 aose 2,62
W-INT < 50 < Q.3 <03 <3 <3
W-EFF < 50 < Q.3 <0S <03 <035

12/14/95 2,433,200 1.7 W-INF 450 44 16 4.6 03 0.16 10.9 0.0143 2.63
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <3
W.EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05

0140596 2,516,900 2.0 W-INF 240) 26 2.4 12 20 018 i1l 0.0193 2.63
WNT = 30 < 0.5 <03 <05 <Q.5
W-EFF < 50 < 05 <03 <0.5 <{.5

02/14/9G 2,680,160 2.8 W-INF 470 43 55 <05 35 0.48 11.6 Q.(169 270
WANT < 50 < 0.5 <03 <03 <3
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <03 <03 <Q5

0312696 2.767.820 23 W-INF G20 60 R 39 70 .40 12.0 0.0378 2,74
WANT < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <{l.5 <15
W-EFF < 50 < 03 <0.5 <05 <{.3

D4/16/96 2,927,390 32 W-INF 790 120 27 &8 120 0.9z 120 SRR 2.86
W-INT < 50 < 0.3 <{.5 <03 <0.5
W-EFF <« 50 < 0.3 <{.5 <3 <0.3




TABLE 3

OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR

GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM

Former Exxon Service Sratior: 7-0104
1723 Park Streer
Alameds, Califonua
{Page 3 of §)

Tora? Average Laboratery Analysical Resulis TPHg Remaoval Beazenes Removal
Date Fiow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X Per Period Cumularive Per Period Cumulative
gal Epin D LT STy B8/l o Ibs...os T |

03/Q7/96 2,971,100 1.4 W-INF 4303 66 2.7 5 3z 0.22 13.2 0.0339 2.89
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <03 <{.5 <03
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <03 <05

06/11/96 3,109,730 2.8 W-INF 2,500 470 120 9 410 1.52 15.1 0.3094 3.20
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 0.5 <03 <0.5
W.-EFF <« 50 a5 <0.5 <0.35 <0.5

G709:190 3,232,330 3.0 W-INF 490 53 02 <{.3 110 1.73 168 0.2680 3.47
W-INT < 50 < 0.3 <i.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < .35 =05 <5

08/08/90 3,305,000 3l W-INF 580 49 4.6 <L.0 73 4.59 17.4 0.0573 3.583
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <035 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 <{.5 <05 <0.3

09/03/96 - --- W-INF 740 67 9 10 72 -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <05 <05 <13
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <03 <0.5 <3

10/02/96 3,530,230 2.1 W-INF 30 130 39 78 3¢ 1.7 183 G.1231 3.63
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < Q.5 <0.5 < 0.5 <0.3

11/08/9G 3.657.37G 2.4 W-INF 480 42 7.1 0.69 79 0.77 19.2 00911 3.74
W-INT < 50 < 8.3 <{.5 <05 <0.3
W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 <0.3 <035 <0.5

12/09:96 3,733,650 1.8 W-INF < 50 < 0.3 <0.5 (.3 <0.5 0.17 19.4 0.0139 EReH]
W-INT < Rt} < 0.5 <{.5 <f.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <> <0.3



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATEION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Seyvice Starion 7-03104
1725 Park Street
Abtameda, Calidlorna
(Page 4 01 &)

Total Average Laboratory Analytical Resulis TPHz Removal Benzens Removal
Date Fiow Flawrate Sample TPHg B T E X Per Period Curaulative Per Period Comulative
gal Zpm 5] < UEL i ol b, B T

01:21/97 3,735,730 0.0 W-INF 650 69 20 20 91 0.00 19.4 0.0000 3.75
W-INT 50 < 5 <0.3 5 5
W-EFF 50 < 2.5 <05

02710097 3,733,360 0.0 W-INT 860 100 24 1.4 160 - — — -
W-INT < 50 0.5 <03 <{).5 <0.5
W-EFF 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

(3720097 3,843,430 2.0 W-INF 80 < 0.3 <(.5 <{3 3.1 043 19.8 00452 3.80
W-INT 50 < 9.5 <05 <05 <0.5
W-EFT 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5

04/03/97 3,918,530 37 W-INF 90 31 4.1 <50 80 0.24 2001 1.00g% 3.81
WoINT < LO000 < 10 <10 <10 <10
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5

053/07:97 4,092,720 3.0 W-INF 1,000 57 29 1 110 1.22 A3 0.0638 3.87
W-INT 30 1.1 <05 <035 <{.5
W-EFF 50 < 0.5 <{.5 <03 <0.5

Q641197 4,144,600 10 W-INF 570 66 i4 4.7 5 0.34 21.7 0.6268 3.90
W-INT 50 0.57 <03 <0.5 <03
W-EFF 50 < a5 <03 <0.5 <0.5

(16/25/97 4,273,310 W-EFF < 30 < 35 <D.5 <0.5 <05 -

724597 4,363,090 3.5 W.INF 470 25 B.8 3.7 49 0.85 226 0.0828 398

WHINT < 50 0.5 <0.5 <{.5 5
W-EFF 30 < (.5 < 0.5 <0.5

08/04/97 4,40%.100 2.8 W-INF &10 48 18 0.2 a9 a.20 28 a.0137 4.00
W-INT 4 30 .76 < 0.5 <{.3 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 03 <05 <03 <0.5



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION 5YSTENM
Fonner Exson Service Station 7-0104
1723 Paric Sueet
Atameda, California

{Page 5ol &
Tomal Average Laboratory Anabytical Results ['PHZ Removal Benzere Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X Per Perind Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
cal pm 15 OB L ol b 2] < Ibs....... -

10/21/97 4,496,810 0.3 W-INF 16 3.4 2. 29 0.32 231 0.0236 4.02
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 <0.3 <05
W-EFF < 30 < a5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5

11/04/97 4,533,090 2.8 W-INF 310 22 98 13 4o 018 233 1.0089 4.03
W-INT < 50 082 <5 <3 0.3
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <05 <03 <035

12/05/97 4,388.340 0.8 W-INF 9 1.3 <03 < (.3 53 .09 234 00034 4.03
WAINT < 30 0.5 <0.3 < (L3 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 0.3 <0.5 <4 <0.5

01/4)8/98 4,625,400 0.8 W-INF 83 2.6 0.74 <03 3.4 .03 23.4 £.0004 4.03
W-INT < 30 < 0.3 <5 <035 <035
W-EFF < 50 0.38 <03 0.81 1.5

03/03/98 4,662,470 0.5 W-INF < 50 0.34 < 0.5 <03 0.88 0.02 23.4 0.0005 4,03
W-INT < 50 < Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5

04/02/98 4,702,750 0.9 W-INF 1.10% 170 32 12 160 0.19 236 0.0286 4.06
W-INT < 50 < V3 <0.5 <03 <035
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <03 <035

05/04/98 4,786,330 1.8 W.INF 1,000 140 23 8.3 130 0.73 244 0.1079 4.17
W-INT < 3G < 0.5 <0.3 <03 0.5
W-EFF < 30 < Q.5 <03 <0.5 <05

06/10/498 4,852,030 .2 W-INF 670 114 10 1.0 74 0.46 24.8 0.0584 4.24
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 <0.5 <03
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <3 <0.5 <05

070798 4,951,910 2.6 W-INF &80 9 13 0.3 53 0.37 234 0.0836 4.32
W-INT < 200 < 2.0 <2.0 <20 <20

W-EFF < 30 < 0.3 <0.5 <5 <0.5




TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Sueet
Alameda, Californiz

(Page G of 8)
Toral Average Laboramny Anatyncal Results TPHg Remova: Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPHg L] T E X Per Period Cumuiative frer Period Cumnulative
gal il LD e e UG 2 [ b S DS >

08/04/498 5,034,980 2.2 W-INT 230 36 0.4 23 L7 0.34 23.7 0.0466 4.37
W-INT < 50 < 0.3 <0.5 <{.5 <03
W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 <{.5 <{.5 <05

09/03/98 5.080.850 09 W-INF 280 13 2.0 5.4 21 0.09 258 0.0083 4.38
WAINT < 30 < 0.5 <05 <{.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <03 <05 <05

16/20/98 N W-INF 740 43 54 25 110
W-INT L4 30 < 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <35 <(L3 <0.5

11/09/98 3,232,380 1.6 W-INF 300 37 10 &4 43 0.37 26.2 0.0315 5.41
W-INT < S0 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <03 <05 <0.5

12/08/98 5.284,180 1.2 W-INF o0 82 25 13 100 0.22 264 0.02537 443
W-INT < 30 < 1.5 <03 <03 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 <05 <05 <35

01713799 5.377.530 1.8 W-INF 1.030 155 46.5 52.7 73.3 0.68 271 0.0925 4.53
W-INT < 500 < 5.0 <50 <50 <35.0
W-EFF < 500 < 3.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

02/08/99 5,441,820 1.7 W-INF 260 31 9.0 2.4 33 0.34 27.4 3.0445 4.58
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <05 <5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 <05 <0.5

03/08/99 5,509,000 17 W-INF 800 87 10 8.5 140 .30 7.7 00331 4.61
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <03 <3 <05
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.3 <05 <0.5

04105795 5,571,890 1.6 W-INF < 30 6.0 122 5.84 0.9 0.34 280 0.0323 4.64
W-INT < 300 < 5.0 <50 <350 <54
W-EFF < 500 < 3.0 <5.0 <3.0 <3.0




TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxou Service Starian 7-0104
1725 Park Sueel
Alameda, California

(Pags 7of §)
Toal Average Lahoratory Analytical Resulrs TPHgz Removat Berrens Removal
Date Flow Fiorwrare Sample TPHg B T E X Per Period Cumulative Par Period Cumulative
2a} apm D ST TP PRPORY g/l I s s >

05/06/9% 5,421,560 1.1 W-INF 310 43 G0 0.86 41 0.17 28.2 0.0169 4.66
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < a.5 <0.5 <{.5 <03

06/07/99 5,700,230 1.8 W-INF < 250 24.8 <25 <23 8.74 0.20 28.4 0.0246 468
W-INT < 100 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <i.0
W-EFF < 250 < 2.5 <2.5 <23 <25

Qu28/98 3,805,010 1.3 W-INF < 100 7.00 1.0 2.40 G40 [(BT-] 285 00131 4.70
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < Q35 <0.3 <0.5 <05

Q8/00/99 5,849,220 26 WANF < 500 17, 5.88 <3.0 26.8 011 287 0.0044 4.70
W-INT < 250 < 25 <2.5 <15 <25
W-EFF < 250 < 2.3 <23 <25 <23

0%07/99 5,880,860 08 W-INF < 500 204 <5.0 <350 31.1 033 288 0.0049 4.71
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3

1012459 3,966,590 1.7 W-INF 100 2 <1.0 < 1.0 < L4 [1p4] 9.0 0.0080 4.7
W-INT < 50 < 1.0 <12 <hD <1.0
W-EFF <« 50 < 10 <10 <1.0 <1.0

11/18/99 5,971,540 0.1 W-INF 660 b6 7.8 38 57 042 PALRH 0.0014 472
W-INT < 30 < 1.0 <10 <1 <1.0
W-EFF <« 50 < 1.0 <10 <10 < 1.0

12/09/99 5,992,780 0.7 W-IMNF 200 28 3.z 2.2 24 0.08 29.1 0.0083 4,72
W-INT1 < 30 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0
WAINT2 < 30 1.0 <10 <10 < 1.0
W-EEF < 30 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 <10



TABLE 3

COPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION 5YSTEM

Former Exxou Service Stetion 7-0104

1725 Pars Steect
Alameda, California

(Page & of )

Total Average Laborarory Analytical Results TPlg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X Par Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal gpm 1D LTV PO RS weil Lo dbs L L e dbs >
(71000 6,035,650 0.9 W-INF 120 11 1.5 1.8 14.5 0.04 2932 0.0070 4.73
W-INT < 30 < 1. < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0
W-EFF < 50 < 140 < 1.0 <10 < 1.0
2/08400 5,033.000 0.5 W-INF 150 14 <10 <1.0 Y 0.402 9.2 0.3530 5.08
MID < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <lu
W-EFF < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0
0324500 6,080.125 0.4 Systeny shutdown pending evaluation.
03428/Q0 6,080,360 0.0 W-INF < 50 < 1.0 <1.4 <1.0 <i.0 a.02 29.2 0.0015 5.08
MID < 50 < 1.0 <30 <10 <1.0
W-EFF “ 67 < 1.0 <10 <1.0 <i.0
03/28/00  System shutdown upon departure.
04/01/00  Envivonmental Resolstions, Ine. assumed operation of the remediation system.
Notes:  Data priov 10 April 1, 2000 provided by Deita Environmental Consultants. Inc.
W- INF = Water sample collected ag the influent sample location.
W-INT = Water sample collected at the intermediate sample location.
W-EFF = ‘Waler sample collected ar the etfluent sample location (EBMUD sample location S5¢17.
gal = Gallons.
Zpnr = Gailons per minute.
ug/L = Micrograms per lites.
lbs = Pounds
TPHg = Total petreleun hydrocarbous as gasoline.
B = Benzene.
T = Toluene.
E = Ethiyibenzene.
X = Total xylenes
< = Less than the laboratcyy method detecrion limit as indicated.

Not measured/MNot sampled/MNot anatyzed
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water Jevel and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contains water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest .01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well. '

Before water samples are collected froin the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature,
pH, and conductivity are considered to be "grab samples". The quantity of water purged from each
well is calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr’h(7.48) where:

r = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
{depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
n = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water
samples from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to siow recharging of the well) between
purging and sampling are considered to be "grab samples". Water samples are collected with a new,
disposable Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample
containers (40-milliliter (ml) glass vials, 1,000 ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to
produce a positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
chain of custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody Record, to a California-certified laboratory.



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8580 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) 660-0901
o Certificate of Analysis Number:
01101058

Report To: : Project Name: 2506-11X

Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 70104

Jim Chappel! Site Address: 1725 Park Street

73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Almeda CA

PO Number; EWR#21040341

Novato e

California State: California

949439- State Cert. No.: 1903

This Report Contains A Total Of 10 Pages

Excluding This Page
And

Chain Of Custody

10/30/01

Date




HOUSTON LABORATORY
I’¢ 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

(713} 660-0901
Case Narrative for:

EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
01101058
Report To: Project Name: 2506-11X
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-0104
Jdim Chappell Site Address: 1725 Park Street
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Almeda CA
PO Number: EWR#21040341
Novato —_——
California State: California
94949~ State Cert. No.: 1903
ph: {(415) 382-9105 fax: (415)382-1856 Date Reported: 10/30/01

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate {MSD) samples are chosen and tested at random from an analytical bateh of "like* matrix to
check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those samples which are spiked by the
laboratory. Since the MS and MSD are chosen at random from an analytical bateh, the sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not
have been a sample submitted in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which data is reported in this
analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and the Method Biank {MB). The Laboratory Control Sample {LCS)
and the Method Blank (MB) are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire
analytical process.

Any other exceplions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality controt summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining 1o this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

This repoit shall not be reproduced axcept in full, without the written approval of the laboratory, The reported resutts are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

SFL, Inc. Is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analytical needs.

01101058 Page 1

%, 2{ / é 10/30/01
Sonia West |

Date

Senior Project Manager




HOUSTON LABCRATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

[ l

{713) 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
01101058
Report To:;  Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 2506-11X
l Jim Chappell Site: 7-0104
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 .
Site Address: 1725 Park Street

Novato Almeda - CA

California PO Number: EWR#21040341

94949- State: California

ph: {(415) 382-9105 tax: {415) 362-1856

State Cert. No.: 1903
Fax To: Environmental Resolution, Inc. Date Reported: 10/30/01
Jim Chappell fax : (415) 382-1856
Client Sample [D Lab Sample ID | Matrix | Date Collected Date Received COcID HOLD
A-INF 01101058-01 Air 10/24/01 12:15:00 PM | 10/26/01 10:00:00 AM ]
A-INT 01101058-02 Air 10/24/01 12:15:00 PM | 10/26/01 10:00:00 AM ]
A-EFF 01101058-03 Air 10/24/01 12:15:00 PM | 10/26/01 10:00:00 AM 1
T 10/30/01
Soria West Date
enior Project Manager
Joel Grice
Laboratory Director
Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer
01101058 Page 2

10/30/01 8:1G:14 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(713) 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
01101058
Report To: Project Name: 2506-11X
ite: 7-01
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 04
Jim Chappell Site Address: 1725 Park Street
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Almeda CA
PO Number: EWR#21040341
Novato
o State: California
California
94949 State Cert. No.: 1503
ph: {415) 382-9105 fax: {415) 382-1856 Date Reported;  10/30/01
Client Sample ID: A-INF SPL Sample ID: 01101058-01A
‘ Analyte mg/m? ppm{v)
Result | PQaL Result | PaL
Benzene ND 1.0 ND 031
Toluene ND 1.0 MND 0.26
Ethylbenzena ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene 11 1.0 0.25 0.23
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1 1.0 0.27 0.27
Xylenes, Total 11 1.0 0.25 0.23
TPH Air 72 10 20 2.8
Client Sample ID: A-INT SPL Sample ID: 01101058-02A
Analyte mg/m? E ppm{v)
Result | PaL [ Result PQL
Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethyibenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 ND 0.27
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air ND 10 ND 2.8




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8860 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

Ny M I ANN W A AN ae am o

® {713} 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Cenrtificate of Analysis Number:
01101058
Bepott To: Project Name: 2506-11X
ite: 7-0104
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site:
Jim Chappell Site Address: 1725 Park Street
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Almeda CA
PO Number: EWR#21040341
Novato .
- State: California
California
94949- State Cert. No.: 1903
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:  10/30/01
Client Sample ID: A-EFF SPL Sample ID: 01101058-03A
' Analyte myg/im? o T ' ppm{v) |
Result | POL Result | PQL ]
Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluena ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 ND 027
Xylenes, Yotal ND 1.0 ND 0.2_3
TPH Air ND 10 ND 2.8




HOUSTON LABORATORY
‘[’t 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
A HOUSTON, TX 77054

(713) 660-0901
Client Sample 1D: A-INF Collected: 10/24/01 12:15:0 SPL Sample ID: 01101058-01
Site: 7-0104
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR - MCL SW8020A  Units: mg/m®

Benzene ND 1.0 1 10/26/01 15:47 T™ 880675

Toluene ND 1.0 1 10/26/01 15:47 ™ 880675

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 10/26/01 15:47 T™ 880675

Methyl tert-butyt ether 1 1.0 1 10/26/01 15:47 TM 280675

EP‘XYIe”e o ND 1.0 1 10/26/01 1547 TM 880675

o-Xylene 1.1 140 1 10/26/01 1547 TM 880675

Xylenes, Total 1.1 1.0 ] 10/26/01 15:47 T™M 880675
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzens 957 % 20150 . 71 10/26/01 15:47 T™M 8B0S75
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzens 973 % 58139 1 10/26/01 15:47 T™ 880675

TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SWa0i15B Units: mg/m?

TPH Air 72 10 1 10/26/01 15:47 T™ 880682
Sum: 1,4-Difluorcbenzene 104 % 62-144 1 10/26/01 15:47 T 880682
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 44-153 1 10/26/01 15:47 ™ 880682

Sonia West
Project Manager ,
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)

B - Analyte datected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Oulside Advisable GC Limits Mt - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and POL 01101058 Page 3
10/30/01 8:10:21 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

{713} 660-0901

Client Sampie ID: A-INT

Collected: 10/24/01 12:15:0 SPL Sample ID:

01101058-02

Site: 7-0104

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SWB8020A Units: mg/m?
Benzene ND 1.0 1 10/26/01 16:16 TM 880676
Toluene ND 1.0 1 10/26/01 16:16 TM 880676
Ethylbenzene ND 10 1 10/26/01 16:16 TM 880676
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 1 10/26/01 16:16 TM 880676
mp-Xylene ND 1.0 1 10/26/01 16:16 TM 880676
o-Xylene ND 10 1 10/26/01 16:16 TM 880676
Xylenes, Total ND 10 1 10/26/01 16:16 TM 880676
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 93.3 % 20-150 1 10/26/01 16:16 TM 880676
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 58-139 1 10/26/01 16:16 TM 880676

TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SWs8015B Units: mg/m®
TPH Air ND 10 1 10/26/01 16:16 TM 880683
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 108 % 62-144 1 10/26/01 16:16 ™ 880683
Sum: 4-Bromofiucrobenzene 109 % 44-153 1 10/26/01 16:16 TM 880683

Sonia West
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QG Limits

J - Esltimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Resuft Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference

01101058 Page 4
10/30/01 8:10:21 AM



' HOUSTON LABORATORY
”‘ 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TX 77054
l (713) 660-0901
Client Sample ID: A-EFF Collected: 10/24/01 12:15:0 SPL Sample iD:  01101058-03
' Site: 7-0104
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
l PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SW8020A Units: mg/m?
Benzene ND 1.0 1 10/26/01 16:45 T™ 880677
Toluena ND 1.0 1 10/26/01 16:45 TM 8B0677
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 10/26/01 16:45 TM 880677
Methyt tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 1 10/26/01 16:46 TM 880677
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 1 10/26/01 16:45 TM 880@33
o-Xyleng ND 1.0 1 10/26/01 16:45 TM 880677
' Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1 10/26/01 16:45 TM 880677
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 924 % 20-150 1 10/26/01 16:45 T™ 880677
] Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 115 % 58-139 1 10/26/01 16:45 TM 880677
l TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SWs0158 Units: mg/m?
TPH Air ND 10 1 10/26/01 16:45 TM B80Go4
_ Sum: 1,4-Diflucrobenzens 109 % 62-144 1 10/26/01 16:45 TM 880684
l Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 % 44-153 1 10/26/01 16:45 TM B80684
éonia West
' Project Manager
Quaiifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Swrrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
l * - Surrogate Recovery Ouiside Advisable QC Limits Ml - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 01101058 Page 5
' 10/30/01 8:10:22 AM
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Quality Control Documentation

01101058 Page €
10/30/01 B10:22 AM



' HOUSTON LABORATORY
[Ft 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TX 77054
l Quality Control Report (713) £60-0901
EXXON Company U.5.A.
' 2506-11X
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics in Air WorkOrder: 01101058
Method: SWS020A Lab Batch ID: R46324
l Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_P_OT1026A-880674  Units:  mg/m? Lab Sampte ID Client Sample 1D
Analysis Date: 10/26/2001 15:18 Analyst: TM 01101058-01A A-INF
I 01101058-02A A-INT
01101058-03A A-EFF
Analyte Result |Rep Limit]
. Benzens ND 1.0
Ethyibenzene ND; 1.0
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0
Toluene ND 1.0
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0
o-Xylene ND| 140
Aylenes Totat ND, 1.0
Surr. 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 91.8] 20-150
l Surr: 4-Bromoflugrobenzene 958 58-139
Laboratory Conirol Sampie/t.aboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCS/LCSD)
' RuniD: HP_P_011026A-880672  Units: mg/m?*
Analysis Date: 10/26/2001 14:20 Analyst: TM
I Analyte es | es | wes | Lesp LCSD LCSD RPD | RPD |Lower |Upper
i Spike Result | Percent Spike Fesult Percent Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Recovery Added Recovery
Benzene 64 89 108 64 70 109 o8| 34 37 117
Ethylbenzene 88 b4 | 104 28 91 103 0.2 35 56/ 115
Methyl tert-butyl etﬂg_r 364 370 102 364 520 144 342 30 30 175
Toluene : 80 81 o 80 81 il 0.1 30 25 1 1§
m,p-Xylene 88 90 103 88 90 102 0.5 a5 12 114
o-Xylene 88 as 100/ 8B H 104 32 35 15| 109
l Xylenas, Total 176 178 101 176 181 103! 1.7 35 121 114
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference .
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovary Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable GC Limits
The percent recoveries for QG samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01101058 Page 7
l rounding, the reported APD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 10/30/01 8:10:27 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

® HOUSTON, TX 77054
Quality Control Report {713) 660-0901
EXXON Company U.5.A.
2506-11X
Analysis: Total Petroleum Product in Air WorkQOrder: 01101058
Method: SWs015B Lab Batch ID: R46336
. Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_P_0110268-630681  Units:  mg/n® Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 10/26/2001 15:18 Analyst: TM 1101058-01A A-INF
l 01101058-02A A-INT
01101058-03A A-EFF
Analyte Result (Rep Limit
. TPH Air - ND 10
Surr; 1,4-Difluorobenzene 106.8 62-144
Surr: 4-Bromaflucrobenzene 1074 44-153
l Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate {(LCS/LCSD)
RunlD: HP_P_011026B-880679  Units: mg/m?
l Analysis Date; 10/26/2001 1420 Analyst: TM
AnaTyte LCS LCS LCS LCSD LCSD LCSD RPD RFPD (Lower (Upper
Spike Result | Percent Spike Result Percent Limit | Limit ; Limit
Added Recovery Added Recovery
TPH Air - 770 450) 59 770) 470) 61 48[ 300 40 140
Qualifiers:  ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit M! - Matrix Interference
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisabte QC Limits
The percent recoveries for QU samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01101058 Page 8
l rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 10/30/01 8:10:20 AM




Sample Receipt Checklist

And
Chain of Custody

01101058 Page 9
1G30/01 8:10:29 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
If.‘ 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TX 77054

(713) 660-0801
Sample Beceipt Checklist
Workorder: 01101058 Received By: RE
Date and Time Received:  10/26/01 10:00:00 AM Carrier nama: FedEx
Temperature: AMBIENT Chilled by: Water Ice
1. Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes W No [] Not Present [.]
2, Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooier? Yes UJ No [] hot Prasent
3. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [ No (] Mot Present M
4. Chain of custody present? Yes W No (]
5, Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes Wi No [
6. Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No L]
7. Samples in proper container/bottie? Yes Mo ]
8. Sample containers intact? Yes VI No []
g, Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No []
10. All samples received within holding time? Yes M No [J
114, Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yas No [
{2, Water - VOA vials have zere headspace? Yes L[] No[J  Not Applicable
43, Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes [ Na [ Not Applicable I
SPL Representalive:j ] Contact Date & Time: ‘ ) J

Client Name Contacled:L .,._]

Non Conformance
Issues:

Client Instructions:

01101058 Page 10
10/30/07 B:10:30 AM
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EXXON COM PANY' USA (West Coast) CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NO. Page ! of | |
i . ; . e ANALYSIS REQUEST: I
Exxon Engineer: ﬂ@ﬂfx"/ fg fg’f&f Phane: / (&2 } Z‘V/ ?753? (CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX) OTHER |
Consultant Co. Name o, fj Contact: ﬁ;ﬂ’? (v //4}’&2 ,
Address; 73 Diterm 0ﬁ", .r"f‘fff/é‘d’ Fax: (° 9/5j 3?2 I75# a a E g = g
Moutn , (4 994G - g AR e
RAS #: 7‘&’/:?'5/ Facility/State 1D # (TN Only): % 5 o |”® § E E g § % g |
[©] \n 7]
AFE # (Terminal Only): Consuttant Projact # __ 25 &6 ~ /X g g a S 5131, = g 2lo |3 H
o =] w
Location: ___ /725 /#ek 57 (cvy _Ae#ens caey (4 f, 1 D218 Blg 2|57 [5]¢ |
O T CaM O 50T g 9 g21° |5 el.1% o|s |5 §
Consultant Work Refease #: 2//}”5/&?7/ é § g X o g M . g |g 2 8 é % % : z ‘3
g 1838 B y|e
Sampled By: Wﬂ TEF CrcH okl g 2 s 18 g 3 2le|z |5 g o 5 4 2| ® g
& 0 w | & w12 & 2lgla Bl lE
SAMPLE 1.D. DATE | TIME |COMP|GRAB HZOMégFLIXA[R e e g z E Bz % 3 z g 8 'a tg g % 5118
A- LmF rofafes 12:15 Ve X b ie] x| X
A= ZT X X e [ XX
A€ ¥ )’:-r v X X I X X
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS:
24 HR, 72 HR. - N
48 HR. * 96 HR. * EXXON UST M ‘
8 Business X *Comtact US Prior CONTRACT NOQ. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS {Specify} LAB USE ONC il Storage Locatian
to Sending Sample c41 483
Other POF O 0O ecb
QAIQC Leavel .
Standarc% CLP O Other(d FAX O Ll FAX C-O-C W/IREPORT WORK ORDER #;0/ / 0/ 0_5? LAB WORK RELEASE #: Mﬁé// ,
elin ff ple é Date Time Received By: ' o
= / | 7%
T | lofz5] o)
CUSTO DY Re!n[ﬂd_ Lished: " Date Time Received By:
RECORD | P
Relinquished: Date Time eivgd By,
: f 92:4 MA ; Cooler Temp: %4@7/57[/
Triplicate; Original « White Lab's Copy - Green Client Copy + Yellow / A —



HOUSTOMN LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

(713} 660-0001
~——---GaseNarrative for:__.
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
01110381

Report To: Project Name: 2506-11X

Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 70104

Jim Chappell Site Address: 1725 Park Street

73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Almeda CA

Novato PO Number: EWR#21040341

California State: California

94949- State Cert. No.: 1903

ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported;  11/12/01

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples are chosen and tested at random from an analytical batch of "like* matrix to
check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those samples which are spiked by the
laboratory. Since the MS and MSD are chosen at random from an analytical batch, the sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not
have been a sample submitted in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which data is reported in this
analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample (LCS} and the Mathod Blank (MB). The Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
and the Method Blank (MB) are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to ensure method criteria are achisved throughout the entir
analfytical process. .

Any other exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page{s) or the quality control summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Caertificate of Analysis Number.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The repoited results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfiliing all your current and future analytical needs.

01110381 Page 1

Q ;: é f 1142/01
Sonia West o h Date

Senior Project Manager




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

{713) 660-08(1
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
01110381
l Report To;  Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 2506-11X
Jim Chappel} Site: 7-0104
73 Digital Drive Suit
‘9 rive Suite 100 Site Address: 1725 Park Street

Novato Almeda CA

California PO Number: EWR#21040341

94949- State: California

h: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856
ph: (415) ax: (415) State Cert. No.: 1903
Fax To: Environmental Resolution, Inc. Date Reported; 11M12/01
Jim Chappell fax . (415) 382-1856
Client Sample ID Lab Sample ID | Matrix Data Collected Date Received CocID HOLD
A-INF 01110381-01 Air 11/7/01 11/9/01 10:00.00 AM Il
A-INT 01110381-02 Air 11/7/01 11/8/01 10:00:00 AM [}
A-EFF 01110381-03 Air 11/7/01 11/9/01 10:00:00 AM D
-, 1112/01
Sonia West Date
Senior Project Manager
Joel Grice
Laboratory Director
Ted Yen
Guiality Assurance Officer

01110381 Page 2
1112/01 %:52:30 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY

8680 INTERGCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTOHN, TEXAS 77054
(713} 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
01110381
Report To: Project Name: 2506-11X
ite:

Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 70104

Jim Chappel) Site Address: 1725 Park Street

73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Almeda CA

PO Number: EWR#21040341

NOYato . State: California

California =>iale:

94948- State Cert. No.: 1903

ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Rate Reported: 11/12/1

Client Sample ID:  A-INF SPL Sample 1D: 01110381-01A
Analyte mg/m? i ppm{v} I
Resut |  POL | Result POL |

Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31

Toluene 241 1.0 0.55 0.26
Ethylbenzene 1.1 1.0 0.25 0.23
r,p-Xylena 47 1.0 1.1 0.23

o-Xylene 2.8 1.0 0.64 0.23

Xylenes, Total 7.5 1.0 17 0.23

TPH Air 55 10 15 2.8

Client Sample ID: A-INT SPL Sample 1D: 01110381-02A

Analyte mg/m? ppm{v)
Resut | PaL Resuit | PaL

Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31

Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23

o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes,Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23

TPH Air ND 10 ND 2.8




(5,

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) 6600901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
01110381
Report To: Project Name: 2506-11X
ite: 1
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 70104
Jim Chappell Site Address: 1725 Park Street
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Almeda CA
PO Number: EWR#21040341
Novato . .
. . State: California
California -
94949 State Cert. No.: 1903
ph: {415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported: 111201
Client Sample ID: A-EFF SPL Sample ID: 01110381-03A
Analyte mg/m? ppm(v)
Result | PQL Result | PaL
Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.3
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m.p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylane ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes,Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air ND 10 ND 2.8




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

(713) 660-0901
Client Sample 1D A-INF Collected: 11/7/01 SPL Sample ID: 01110381-01
Site: 7-0104
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SW8020A Units: mg/m?
Benzene ND 1.0 1 11/09/0123:08 T™ 903606
Toluens 241 1.0 1 11/09/01 23:08 ™™ 903606
Ethylbanzene 1.1 1.0 1 11/09/01 23:08 T™ 803606
m,p-Xylene 47 1.0 1 11/08/01 23:08 TM™ 03606
o-Xylene 28 1.0 1 11/08/01 23:.08 T™ 203606
Xylenes,Total 75 1.0 1 11/09/01 23:08 TM 503606
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzens 91.8 % 20-150 N 1 11/09/01 23.08 T™ 903606
Surr: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 102 % 58-139 1 11/09/01 23:08 TM 203606
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SW8015B Units: mg/m?®
TPH Air 55 10 1 11/09/01 23:08 TM 803641
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzens 104 % 62-144 1 11/09/01 23:08 TM 903641
Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 112 % 44153 1 11/09/01 23.08 TM 903641

Sonia West
Project Manager

Qualifiers: NDY/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

=MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL}
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

Ml - Matrix Interference

1110381 Page 3
$1/12/01 3:52:33 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
”‘ 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
o HOUSTON, TX 77054

(713) 660-0901
Client Sample I1D A-INT Collected: 11/7/01 SPL Sample ID:  01110381-02
Site: 7-0104
AnalysesfMethod Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AR MCL SWS020A Units: mg/m3

Benzene ND 1.0 1 11/09/01 23:37 T™ 903607

Toluene - ND 1.0 1 11/09/01 23:37 T™™ 903607

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 11/09/01 23:37 TM 903607

m,p-Xylene ND i 1.0 1 11/09/01 23:37 T™ 903607

P-Xylene ND 1.0 1 11/09/01 23:37 T™ 903607

Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1 11/08/01 23:37 T™ 903607
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene N 943 % 20150 1 11/09/01 23:37 T™M 903607
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 58139 1 11/09/01 23:37 ™ 903807

TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SWa015B Units: mg/m?

TPH Air ND 10 1 11/08/01 23:37 TM 903642
Sutr: 1,4-Difluorobenzens 108 % 62-144 1 11/09/01 23:37 ™ 903642
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 111 % 44-153 1 11/09/01 23:37 T™ 903542

Sonia West
Project Manager )
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit =MCL - Result Over Maximumn Contamination Limit(MCL)

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Sumrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits Ml - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 01110381 Page 4
11/12/01 3:52:33 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID A-EFF Collected: 11/7/01 SPL Sample ID: 01110381-03
Site: 7-0104
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR ) MCL SW8020A Units: mg/m?
Benzena ND 1.0 11/10/01 0:06 T™M 903608
Toluene ND 1.0 1 HAGO1 0:06 T™M 903608
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 1110/01 0:06 TM 903608
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 1 1110/01 0:06 TM 903608
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 11/10/01 0:06 T™M 903608
Xylenes, Total __!\ID 1.0 1 B 11/10/01 0:06 TM 903608
Surr: 1,4-Bifluorchenzene 924 % 20-150 1 1110/01 0:06 T™ 903608
Surr: 4-Bromofluorchenzene 998 % 58-139 11/10/01 0:06 T™M 903608
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SWs015B Units: mg/m?
TPH Air ND 10 L 1 11/10/01 0:06 T™ 903643
Surr; 1,4-Difluorobenzene 107 % 62144 1 1110/01 0:06 TM 903643
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzena 108 % 44-153 1 11140/01 0:06 TM 903643

Sonia West
Project Manager

Qualifiers: NDAJ - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL ang PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
3 - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix interference

01110381 Page 5
/12101 35234 PM




Quality Control Documentation

01110381 Page 6
11712601 3:52:34 PM



l HOUSTON LABORATCRY
/" 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
l ) HOUSTON, TX 77054
Quality Control Report (713) 660-0801
EXXON Company U.S.A.
I 2506-11X
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics in Air WorkOrder: 01110381
Method: SWB020A Lab Batch ID: R47428
l Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD HP_P_0111094-903600  Units:  mg/m? Lab Sample 1D Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 11/09/2001 19:14 Analyst: TM 01110381-01A . A-INF
01110381-024 A-INT
01110381-03A A-EFF
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
Benzene _ ND 1.0
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0
Tolugne ND 1.0
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0
o-Xyleng ND 10
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0
Surr: 1.4-Difluorobenzene 91.5] 20-150
l Surr: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 93.8 58-139)
Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Conirol Sample Duplicate (LCS/ACSD)
RuniD: HP_P_Q11109A-903601 Units: mg/m?
I Analysis Date: 11/09/2001 19:43 Analyst: T™M
l Analyte LCS LCS LCS LCSD LCSD LCSD RPD RPD {Lower |Upper
Spike Result | Percent Spike Result Percent Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Recovery Added Recovery
Benzene 64 57 a0 64 58 o1 11] 34 37 17
l Ethytbenzene 88 61 69 88 66 75 7.9 35 56 115
Toluene _ 80 62 77 80 64 81 456 30 25 113
m,p-Xylene 88 60 68 838 68 77 12.0 35 12| 114
I 0-Xylene 88 56 64 88 65 74 14.0 35 15| 108
Xylenes,Total 176 116 - 66 176 133 76 13.7 35 12 114
l Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Repgﬁiﬁ_g]_l;imit MI - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unrepartable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * . Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01110381 Page 7
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 191201 3:52:35 PM



l HOUSTON LABORATORY
/" 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TX 77054

' Quality Control Report {713) 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
' 2506-11X
Analysis: Total Petroleum Product in Air WorkOrder: 01110381
ethod: SWsa015B Lab Batch ID: R47430
IVI Method Blank * Samples in Analytical Batch:
RunlD: HP_F_O111098-903635  Units:  motm° Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
nalysis Date: 11/09/2001 19:14 Analyst: TM 01110381-01A A-INF
01110381-02A A-INT
01110381-03A A-EFF
_ Analyte Result |Rep Limit
TPH Air ND 10
Sum: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 106.5 62-144
Surr- 4-Bromofivorobenzens . 105.3]  44-153
' Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCS/LCSD)
RunlD: HP_P_011109B-903636  Units: mg/m?
l Analysis Date: 11/09/2001 19:43 Analyst: T™M
Analyte LCS LCS L.CS LCSD LCSD LCSD RPD RPD |Lower |Upper
Spike | Result | Percent Spike Result Percent Limit | Lirmit | Limit
Added Recovery | Added Recovery
iI'PH Air 770 330 43 770 370 48 12.1 30 40| 140
l Qualitiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit M- Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Methaod Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated valse between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant fiqures and 01110381 Page 8
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported, 1112701 3:52:36 PM



Sample Receipt Checklist

And
Chain of Custody

01110381 Page 9
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HOUSTON LABCRATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

{713) 660-0901
Sample Receipt Checklist

Workorder: 01110381 Received By: RE
Date and Time Received:  11/9/01 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx
Temperature: AMBIENT Chilled by: Water Ice
1. Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No L] Not Present [
2. Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes No (] Not Present L |
3. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yos [ No [ Not Present
4, Chain of custody present? Yes W No [
5, Chain of custody signed when rélinquished and received? Yes No []
6. Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No []
7. Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes No L]
8. Sample containers intact? Yes No [}
g, Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yeos i No [

10, Al samples received within holding time? Yes No []

1. Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? _ Yes Ne [

12. Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [] Nol] Mot Applicable vl

ves [] Nol[l  NotApplicable W]

13, Water-pH acceptable upon receipt?

SPL Representative:|

Client Name Contacted:|

Contact Date & Time:

Non Conformance
lssues:

Client Instructions:

01110381 Page 10
T1/12/01 3:52:38 PM
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EXXON COMP ANY, USA. (Wost Coaat)| CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NO. Page I of |}
—— 5 : - = —~ ANALYSIS REQUEST:
Exxon Engineer: _T B8] ROUSE Phone: (q2-5 ,) 28> g‘?éﬂs (CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX) OTHER
Consuttant Co. Name =R | Contact _J 1M  CHoPPEL
Address 73 DIEATPOL D@ STE o Fax _(( LIS ) ZFEZ 165 ¢ 0 o 2 o |E
y o)z |E]ofB)olg|®
poviaTe, A 94949 D v o 13 5 |52 o
o] : a a
RAS # _7) = DI O} Faciily/State 1D # (TN Only): g il ® 18 ; ° AERERE
AFE # (Terminal Only): Consuttant Project #:_Z5C¢o— |1 X 2 |s _ s18gi, AEIERRNE
Location: l_? 2"5 PA-RK W{Cily) M“@A {State) QE . )(' E 2 |o 2 o 21" §
OEE 01 CaM 0 SDT z 2 g§1% 15 5 o 2 o |2 (& g
z w - - £~ @ ;
Consultant Work Reiease #: ZAQ‘-}O%‘-} | 2 5 o )( a] g @ . d|g |2 8 g 3 % : 7| B
x ] & 5 ] 4 2
Sampled By: JEPF C‘)\O)&Oﬂﬁ\ - % g g g8 % g 9' x|k g ; B | g 3= g
MATRIX ° |k il R R 4= & Elg|g AN
SAMPLE 10, DATE [TIME Jeome[ores [ FATRIC Tomenfmesmene o | £ | £ [ |E |5 |3 |2 |3 % AEAHERE AEAE
A- (NE o) X X i iel XX
A - INT b)7)e) X X XX
-EFF 7] X X 11X X
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS:
24HR.  ___* 72HR ___*
48 HR, __ " 8BHR. ___" EXXON UST
8 Business ___ “Contact US Prior CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot # Storage Location
to Sending Sampls C41483 :
Other POF & EDD @
QAJQC Level P
Standard [ CLP (1 Other (3, FAX L i FAX C-O-C WREPORT WORK ORDER #.£/// O 3B/ _ LAB WORK RELEASE #4/0 49341
Reh%w ??\/ler (//LA : ate Time Received By:
ol i< lot] 10700
CUSTODY Relmqwfhbd Date Time Receivad By
RECORD o [ 2 -
Relinquished; e Time Regei ! i L
WAl 1000 | cose vorw IS
7+ 4

T

Triplicate: Original « White Lab's Copy - Green Client Copy + Yeliow



! HOUSTONLABORATORY
‘[" | 11 T TEST 6880INTERCHANGEDRIVE
| T ot HOUSTON,TX77054

(713)660-0901

EXXONCompanyU.S.A.
CertificateofAnalysisNumber:
01100704
ReportTo: ProjectName:  250613X
EnvironmentalResolution,Inc. Site: 70104
ScottGraham SiteAddress:
73DigitalDriveSuite100
PONumber: EWR#21040341

MNovato
California State: California
94949~ StateCert.No.: 1903
ph (415)382-9105 fax: (415)382-1B56 DateReported:  11/7/01

ThisReportContainsATotalOf31Pages

ExcludingThisPage

11/29/01

Date




HOUSTONLABORATORY
8880INTERCHANGEDRIVE
HOUSTON, TX77054
(743)660-0901

CaseNarrativefor:

EXXONCompanyU.S.A.
CertificateofAnalysisNumber:
01100704
ReportTo: ProjectName: 250613X
EnvirenmentalResolution,inc, Site: 70104
ScottGraham SiteAddress:
73Digital DriveSuite100
PONumbetr: EWR#21040341

Novato -
California State: California
94949- State NO.: 1903
ph: {415)382-9105 fax: (415)382-1856 DateReported: 1147101

Therewasadiscrepancyinthesample|D"MW1"(SPLID:01100704-12)writtenonthechainofeustodyandthesample ID"MW 11" written
onthesamplecontainer. PerScottGraham, viaphoneconversation, thecarrectsampleIDis "MW1 1"whichwascoliectedat3:35pm.

Pleasenotethatyoursamples"MW3", "MWE", andMW1 1 "weredetectedforDieselRangeOrganicsby CaliforniaMethod. However these
detectsdonotresembleadieselpattern.

Alsa,pleasenctethatyoursampla” MW6 wasanalyzediorPurgeableAromaticsby SW846method802 1 Batadilutionduetomatrix
interferenca(highMTBEconcentratian).

Matrixspike{MS)andmatrixspikeduplicate{MSD)samplesarechesenandtestedatrandomfromananalyticalbatchoflike"matrixto
checkforpossibiematrixeffect. TheMSandM S Dwillprovidesiiespecificmatrixdataonlyforthasesampleswhicharespikedbythe
laboratory. SincetheMS andMSDarechosenatrandomfromananatyticalbatch, thesamplechosenfarspike purposesmayormaynot
havebeenasamplesubmittedinthissampledeliverygroup. Thevalidityoftheanalyticalproceduresforwhichd ataisreportedinthis
analyticalreportisdeterminedbytheLaboratoryGontrolSample{LCS)andtheMethodBlank(MB), TheLaboratoryContralSample{LCS)
andtheMethodBlank(MB)areprocessedwiththesamplesandtheMS/MS Dtoensuremethodecriteriaareachievedthroughouttheentire
analyticalprocess.

Anyotherexceplionsassociatedwiththisreportwillbefeotnatedintheanatyticalresultpage(sjorthequatitycantrafsummarypage(s).

Pleasedonothesitatetocontactusifyouhaveanyquestionsorcommentspertainingtothisdatareport. Pleasereferencetheabove
CertificatecfAnatysisNumber.

Thisreportshailnotbereproducedexceptinfuil withoutthewrittenapprovalofthelaboratery. Thereportedresultsareonlyrepresentative
ofthesamplessubmittedfortesting.

SPL,Inc.ispleasedtabeafservicetoyou Weanticipateworkingwithyouinfulfillingallyourcurreniandfutureanalyticalneeds.

01100704Page?
11/29/01

SoniaWVest Date
SeniorProjectManager




HOUSTONL ABORATORY
8880INTERCHANGEDRIVE
HOUSTON, TX77054

(713)660-0901
EXXONCompanyU.5.A.
CertificateofAnalysisNumber:
01100704
ReportTo: EnvironmentalResolution,Inc. ProjectName: 250613X
ScottGraham Site: 70104
73DigitalDriveSuite10) .
SiteAddress:
Novato
California PONumber: EWR#21040341
94949- State: California
ph: {415)382-9105 fax: {415)382-1856
StateCert.No.: 1903
FaxTo: EnvironmentalResolution, Inc. DateReported: 1457101

ScottGraham

fax: (415)382-1856

DateCollected

ClientSampielD LabSamplelD Matrix DateReceived cociD HOLD
TB10/3/01 01100704-01 Water 10/15/01 10/17/012:45:00AM L]
BB 01100704-02 Water 10/15/012:00:00PM 10/17/013:45:00AM ]
MWS§ 01100704-03 Water 10/15/012:10:00PM 10/17/619:45:00AM [
Mwa 01100704-04 Water 10/15/012:15:00PM 10M17/019:45:00AM ]
Mw1 0110070405 Water 10/15/012:25:00PM 10/17/019:45:00AM ]
M4 01100704-06 Water 10/15/012:35:00PM 10/17/013:45:00AM L]
MW7 01100704-07 Water 10/15/012:45:00PM 10/17/019:45:00AM ]
MwW2 01100704-08 Water 10/15/012:55:00PM 10/17/012:45:00AM i1
MW5 01100704-09 Water 10/15/013:05:00PM 10/17/019:45:00AM ]
MW3 01100704-10 Water 10/15/013:15:00PM 10/17/018:45:00AM ]
MW8B 01100704-11 Water 10/15/013:25:00PM 10/17/01%:45:00AM il
MW11 01100704-12 Vater 10/15/013:35:00PM 10/17/019%:45:00AM i:[ ‘
5 o Tt . 11/29/01
T et Tats
SeniorProjectiManagar
JoelGrice
LaboratoryDirector
TedYen
QualityAssuranceOfficer
01100704 Page2

11H29/011:00:33PM
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HOUSTONLABORATORY
§880INTERCHANGEDRIVE
HOUSTON TX77054
{713)660-0901

ClientSamplelD TBE10/3/01 Collected: 10/15/01 SPLSamplelD: 01100704-01
Site: 70104

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil.Factor QUAL DateAnalyzed Analyst Seq.#

GASOLINERANGEQORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
GasolineRangeQOrganics ND 50 1 10/21/0114:54 D R 871756
Surr:1,4-Difluorobenzane 96.3 %62-144 1 1¥21/0114:54 D R 871756
Sure:4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.7  %44-153 1 10/21/0114:54 D R 871756

PURGEABLEAROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND a5 1 10/21/0114:54 D_Flm . 871736
Ethyibenzene ND 0.5 1 10/21/0114:54 D R 871736
Methyltert-butylether ND 2 1 10/21/0114:54¢ D R 871736
Toluene ND 05 1 10/21/0114:54 D_R 871736
m,p-Xylene ND 05 1 10/21/0114:54 D_R 871736
o-Xylene ND 05 1 10/21/0114:54 D_R 871736
Xylenes,Total ND 0.5 1 10/21/0114:54 D R 871736
Surr:1,4-Diflucrobenzene 97.8 %72-137 1 10/21/0114:54 D_R 871736
Surr:4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.4  %4B-156 1 10/21/0114:54 D_R 871736

SoniaWest
ProjectManager

ND/U-NotDetectedattheReportingLimnit
B-AnalytedetectedintheassociatedMethodBlank
*-SurrogateRecoveryOutsideAdvisableQCLimits
J-EstimatedVaizebetweenMDLandPQL

Qualifiers:

>MCL-ResultOverMaximumCentaminationLimit{MCL)
D-SurrcgateRecoveryUnreportableduetoDilution
MI-MatrixInterference

01100704Page3
11429/011:00:42PM
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HOUSTONLABORATORY
8880INTERCHANGEDRIVE
HOUSTON, TX77054
(713)660-0901

ClientSamplelD BB Collected: 10/156/012:00:00 SPLSamplelD: 01100704-02
Site: 70104

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil.Factor QUAL DateAnalyzed Analyst Seq.#

GASOLINERANGEORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
QasolineRangeOrganics ND 50 1 121/0115:20 D_R 871757
Surr:1,4-Diflucrobenzene 105  %62-144 1 10/21/0115:20 D_R 871757
Surr:d-Bromofluorobenzene 101 %44-153 1 10/21/0115:20 D R 871757

PURGEABLEAROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug/L )
Benzene ND B 0.5 1 10/21/0115:20 D R 871737
Ethyibenzene ND 0.5 i 10/21/0115:20 D R 871737
Methyltert-butylether ND 2 1 10/21/0115:20 D_R 871737
Toluene ND 0.5 1 10/21/0115:20 B_R 871737
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/21/0115:20 D_R 871737
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/21/0115:20 D_R 871737
Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 1 10/21/0115:2¢ D R 871737
Surr:1,4-Difluorobenzene 973  %72-137 1 10/21/0115:2¢ D_R B71737
Sir:4-Bromofluarcbenzene 966 %48-156 1 10/21/0115:20 D_R 871737

e ng N R S ”«r:w.;«“ T

SoniaWest

ProjectManager -

Qualifiers: ND/U-NotDetectedattheReportingLimit >MCL-ResuttOverMaximurnContaminationLimit{(MCL)

B-AnalytedelectedintheassociatedMethodBlank
*-BurrogateRecoveryOutsideAdvisableQCLimits
J-EstimatedValuebetweenMDLandPQL

D-SurrogateRecaveryUnreporiableduetaDilution
Mi-MairixInterfercnce

(1100704Page4
1129/011:00:42PM




(I

HOUSTONLABORATORY
B8ADINTERCHANGEDRIVE
HOUSTON, TX77054
(712)660-0901

ClientSamplelD MW2a

Collected: 10/15/012:10:00 SPLSamplelD:

01100704-03

B-AnalytedetectedintheassociatedMethodBlank
*-SurrogateRecoveryQutsideAdvisable GCLimits
J-EstimatedValuebetweenMDLand PQL

Site: 70104
Analyses/Method Result Rep_Limit Dil.Factor QUAL DateAnalyzed Analyst Seq.#
DIESELRANGEQORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: ug/L
DieselRangeQrganics ND 50 1 10/271014:.04  AM 882971
Surr:n-Pentacosane 30.2  %20-150 1 10/27/014:04  AM 832971
GASOLINERANGEORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
G__asolineRangeOrganics ND 50 1 10/2140118:15 D_R 871760
Surr:1,4-Difluorobenzene 105 %62-144 1 10/2110118:15 D_R 871760
Surr:4-Bromoflucrobenzene 7.7 %44-153 1 10/21/0118:15 D_R 871760
PURGEABLEAROMATICS MCL SWe021B Units: ug/L
Benzene NE 0.5 1 10/21/0118:15 DO_R 871740
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 10/21/Q118:15 D_R 871740
Methyltert-butylether ND 2 1 10/21/0118:15 D R 871740
Toluene ND 0.5 1 10/21/0118:15 D_R 871740
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/21/0118:15% D_R 871740
a-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/21/0118:15 D_R B 871740
Xylenes, Total MND 0.5 1 10/21/0118:15 D R 871740
_Surr:1,4-Diflu0robenzene 98.8  %72-137 1 10/21/Q118:15 D_R 871740
Surr:4-Bromofluorobenzene 984 %48-156 1 10/21/0118:15 D R 871740
SILICAGELCLEANUP MCL SW3630C Units:
DatePerformed 10/19/01 0 1 10/19/010:00 KL 872140
w":u'.\‘,w‘? P A (ﬁ a”” o ‘Fix.’f'wsiiy & -
SconiaWest
ProjectManager — -
Qualifiers: NDA-NotDetecledattheReportingLimit >MCL-ResultOverMaximumContaminationLimit(MCL)

D-Surrogate RecoveryUnreportableduetoDilution
Mi-Matrixintesference

01100704Pages
11725401 1:00:42PM



(I,

@®

HOUSTONLABORATORY
8880INTERCHANGEDRIVE
HOUSTON. TX77054
(713)660-0901

B-AnalyledetectedintheassociatedMethodBlank
*-SurragateRecoveryCutside AdvisableQCLimits
J-EstimatedValuebetweenMDLandPCIL

ClientSamplelD MW$ Collected: 10/15/012:15:00 SPLSamplelD: 01100704-04
Site: 70104

Analyses/iMethod Result Rep.Limit Dil.Factor QUAL DateAnalyzed Analyst Seq.#

GASOLINERANGEORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
GasolineRangeQrganics ND 50 1 10/21/0118:41 D_R a71761
Surr:1,4-Difluorcbenzenea 102 %62-144 1 10/21/0118:41 D_R ar1761
Surr:4-Bromoflucrobenzene 98.3  %44-153 1 10/2%/0118:41 D_R 871761

PURGEABLEAROMATICS MCL SWE021B Uniis: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 10/21/0116:41 DR 871741
Ethylbenzena ND 0.5 1 10/21/0118:41 D_R 871741
Methyltert-butylether ND 2 1 10/2110118:41 D_R ar17d
Toluene ND 0.5 1 10/21/0118:41 D_R 871741
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/21/0118:41 DR 871741
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/21/0118:41 D_R 371741
Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 1 10/24/0116:41 D_R 871741
surmr:1,4-Difluorabenzena 98.1 %72-137 1 10021011841 D_R 871741
Surr:4-Bromoftuorcbenzene 984  %48-156 1 10/21/0118:41 D_R 871741

B e R o T
So“niaWest
ProjectManager N
CQualifiers: ND/U-NotDetectedattheReportingLimit >MCL-ResullOverMaximumGontaminationLimit(MCL)

D-SurrogateRecoveryUnreportableduetoDilution
MI-MatrixInterference

01100704Pageb
11/28/011:00:43PM



7 o

3

HOUSTONLABORATORY
8880INTERCHANGEDRIVE
HOUSTON,TX77054
(713)660-0001

ClientSamplelD MW1

Collected: 10/15/012:25:00 SPLSamplelb:

01100704-03

Site: 70104

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil.Factor QUAL DateAnalyzed Analyst Seq.#

GASOLINERANGEORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
GasolineRangeOrganics 110 50 1 10/21/0120:52 D R 871762
Surr:1,4-Difluorabenzene ’ 108  %62-144 1 10/21/0120:52 D_R 871762
§urr:4-Br0rnoquombenzene 126 %44-153 1 10/21/0120:52 B R 871762

PURGEABLEAROMATICS MCL SWa021B Units: ug/L )
Benzene 26 0.5 1 10/24/0120:52 D_R 871743
Ethylbenzene ND a5 k] 10/24/0120:52 D_R 871743
Methyltert-butylether 83 2 1 10/21/0120:52 [ R 871743
Toluene ND a.5 1 10/21/0120:52 D_R 871743
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/21/0120:52 B_R 871743
a-Xylene ND 0.5 1 10/21/0120:52 D R 871743
Xylenes, Tatal ND 0.5 1 10/21/0120:52 D_R 871743
Surr:1,4-Difluorobenzene 93.4  %72-137 1 10/21/0120:52 D_R 871743
%urr:4-Bromoﬂuorubenzene 108  %48-156 1 10/21/0120:52 D R 871743

e _,,x}.4:¢;" R R ;j;“;--('f: o T
SaniaWest
ProjectManager
Qualifiers: ND/U-NotDeteciedattheReportingLimit >MCL-ResultOverMaximumContaminationLimit(MCL)

B-AnalytedetectedintheassociatedMethod Blank
*-SurrogateRecoveryOutsideAdvisahleQCLimits
J-EstimatedValuebetweenMDLandPQL

D-SurrogateRecoverylUnreportableduetoDilution

MI-MatrixInterference
01100T04Page7
11/20/011:06:42PM




(I,

HOUSTONLABORATORY
88BNINTERCHANGEDRIVE
HOUSTON, TX77054
(713}660-0901

ClientSamplelD MW4

Collected: 10/15/012:35:00 SPLSamplelD: 01100704-06

Site: 70104

Analyses/Methad Result Rep.Limit Dil.Factor QUAL DateAnalyzed Analyst Seq.#

GASOLINERANGEORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
GasolineRangeOrganics 930 250 5 10/23/016:46 D_R 874178
‘Surri1,4-Difluorobenzene 120 %62-144 5 10/23/016:46 D R 8741786
Surr:4-Bromoflucrobenzene 137 %44-153 5 10/23/016:46 D R 874176

PURGEABLEAROMATICS __MCL SWs021B Units: ugft
Benzene 140 25 5 10/23/016:46 D_R 874135
Ethylbenzene 24 25 5 10/23/016:46 D_R 874135
Methyltert-butylether 360 10 5 10/23/016:46 D_R 874135
Toluene 7 2.5 5 10/23/016:46 D_R 874135
m,p-Xylene 10 2.5 5 10/23/016:46 D_R 874135
s-Xylene ND 25 5 10/23/016:46 D R 874135
Xylenes, Total 10 25 5 10/23/016:46 D_R 874135
Surr:1,4-Difluorobenzene 106  %72-137 5 10/23/016:46 D_R 874135
Surr:4-Bromofluorabenzene 117 %48-156 5 10/23/016:46 D_R 874135

Wawj S B e L ,.{_. e
SoniaWest
ProjectManager
Qualifiers: ND/U-NotDetectedattheRepartingLimit »>MCL-ResultDverMaximumContaminationLimit(MCL)

B-AnalytedetectedintheassociatedMethodBlank
*-SurregateRecoveryQutside AdvisableQCLimits
J-EstimatedValuebetwaeniDLand PQL

D-SurrogateRecoveryUnreportabledustoDilution
MI-Matrixinterference

01100704Paged
11/29/011:00:43PM



SIS,

HOUSTONLABORATORY
8880INTERCHANGEDRIVE
HOUSTON, TX77054
(713)660-6901

ClientSamplelD MW7

Collected: 10/15/C12:45:00 SPLSamplelD: 01100704-07

Site: 70104

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil.Factor QUAL DateAnalyzed Analyst Seq.#

GASOLINERANGEORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L.
GasolineRangeOrganics 170 50 i 10421/0123:03 D_R 8717865
Surr:1,4-Difluorobenzene 105 %62-144 1 10/21/0123:03 DR 871765
Surr:4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 %44-153 1 14/21/0123:03 D R 871765

PURGEABLEAROMATICS MCL SWs021B Units: ug/L
Benzens N 0.5 1 10/21/0123:03 D_R B71745
Ethylbenzens ND 0.5 1 10/21/0123:03 D_R 87745
Methyltari-butylether 740 10 5 10/23/117:12 DR 874136
Toluene NDY 0.5 1 10/21/0123:03 D_R 871745
m,p-Xylene 0.69 0.5 1 10/21/0123:03 D_R 871745
a-Xylene N 0.5 1 10/24/0123:03 D_R 871745
Xylenes, Total 0.69 0.5 1 10/21/0123:03 D_R 871745
Surr:1,4-Difluarobenzene 102 %72-137 1 10/21/0123:03 D_R 871745
Surr:1,4-Difluarobenzene 100 %72-137 5 10/23/017:12 D_R 874136
Surr:4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 %48-158 1 10424/0123:03 D R 871745
Surr:4-Bromoflucrobenzene 996  %48-156 5 10/23/117:12 DR 874136

- »"&‘;’5 TR e gf‘” {f‘
SoniaWest
ProjectManager - )
Qualifiers: ND/U-NotCetectedattheReportingLimit >MCL-ResultOverMaximumContaminationLimit(MCL)

B-AnalytedetectedintheassociatedMethadBlank
*-Surrogate RecoveryQutsideAdvisable QCLimits
J-EstimatedValuebelweenMDLand POL

D-SurrogateRecoveryUnrepartableduetoDilution
Mt-Matrixtnterference
01100704Page9
11/29/011:00:43PM



(I,

HOUSTONLABORATORY
8B8B0INTERCHANGEDRIVE
HOUSTON, TX77054
{713)660-0801

ClientSampilelD MW2

Collected: 10/15/012:55:00 SPLSamplelD:

01100704-08

Site: 70104
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dit.Facior QUAL DateAnalyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINERANGEORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
GasolineRangeQrganics 620 50 1 10/21/0123:28 D_R 871766
Surr:1.4-Difluorobenzene 136 %62-144 1 10/21/6123:28 D R 871766
Surr4-Bromofluorobenzene 142 %44-153 1 10/21/0123:28 D R 871766
PURGEABLEAROMATICS = = = MCL SWs8021B Units: ug/L.
Benzene _ 190 0.5 1 10/21/0123:28 D_R 871746
Ethylbenzene 4.5 0.5 10/21/0123:29 D_R B71748
Methyttert-butytether 1900 20 1Q 10/23/017:38 D R 874137
Toluene 15 0.5 1 10/21/0123:29 D_R 871746
m,p-Xylene 5.8 0.5 1 10/21/0123:29 D_R 871746
a-Xylene 1.2 0.5 1 10/21/10123:29 D_R 871746
Xylenes, Tatal 7 0.5 1 10/21/0123:29 D R 871746
Surr:1,4-Difluorchenzene 127 %72-137 1 10/21/0123:29 D_R §71746
Surr:1 4-Difluorcbenzena 100 %72-137 10 10/23/017:38 D_R 874137
_Surr:4-Bmmoﬂucmbenzene 131 %48-156 10 10/23/017:38 DR 874137
Surr:4-Bromoflucrobenzene 117 %48-158 1 10/21/0123:29 D R §71746
B T b re P St
SoniaWest
ProjectManager L
Qualifiers: ND/U-NotDetectedattheReporting Limit >MCL-ResultOverMaximum ContaminationLimit(MCL)
B-AnalytedetectedintheassociatedMethodBlank D-Surrogate RecoveryUnreportabteduetobilution
“-SurrogateRecaveryQutsideAdvisable QCLimits Mi-Matrixinterference
J-EslirmatedValuebetweenMDLand PQL 01100704Page il

1172501 1:00:44PM



S

R

HOUSTONLABORATORY
88BCINTERCHANGEBDRIVE
HOUSTON, TX77054
{713)660-0901

ClientSamplelD MW35 Collected: 10/15/013:05:00 SPLSamplelD: 01100704-09
Site: 70104

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil.Factor CQUAL DateAnalyzed Analyst Seq.#

GASOLINERANGEORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
GasolineRangeCrganics 3500 250 5 10/21/0123:585 D R 871767
Surr:1,4-Diflucrobenzene 141 %62-144 5 10/21/0123:55 DR 871767
Suwr4-Bromofluorobenzena 132 %44-153 5 10/21/0123:55 R 871767

PURGEABLEAROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug/L
Benzene 1400 25 5 16/24/013:07 D_R 875648
Ethylbenzene 17 2.5 5 10/24/013:07 D R 875648
Methyltert-butytether 1000 10 5 10/24/013:07 D_R 875648
Toluene 87 2.5 5 10/24/013:07 D_R 875648
m,p-Xylene 13 2.5 5 10/24/013.07 D_R 875648
_p—Xerne 2.7 25 5 10/24/013.07 D_R 875648
Xylenes Total 15.7 25 5 10/24/013:07 D R 875648
Surr:1,4-Difluorobenzene 135 %%72-137 5 10/24/013:07 D R 875648
Suwr4-Bromoflucrobenzene 116 %48-156 5 10/24/013:07 D_R 875648

ool Vs & ? e g

SoniaWest
ProjectManager
Qualifiers: NDfU-NotDetected atthe Reportinglimit >MCL-ResuitOverMaximumContaminationLimit(MCL}

B-AnalytedeiectedintheassaciatedMethodBlank
*-Surrogate RecoveryOutsideAdvisableQC Limits
J-EstimatedvaluehetweenMDLandPQL

D-SurrogateRecaveryUnreportableduetaDilution
MI-MatrixInterference

01100704Pagel1
1129/011:00:44PM



SIS

HOUSTONLABORATORY
BSBOINTERCHANGEDRIVE
HOUSTON, TX77054
(713)660-0901

ClientSamplelD MW3 Collected: 10/15/013:15:00 SPLSamplelD: 01100704-10
Site: 70104
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil.Factor QUAL DateAnalyzed Analyst Seq.#
DIESELRANGEORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: ugIL
DieselRangeOrganics 210 50 1 10/27/014:42  AM 882973
Surrn-Pentacosane 5886 %20-150 1 10/27/014:42  AM BB2973
GASOLINERANGEORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
GasolineRangeOrganics 2300 500 10 10/25/0117:39 D_R 879163
Surr:1,4-Difluprabenzense 130 %G2-144 10 10/25/0117:39 D_R 879163
Surr:4-Bromofluorchenzene 1056 %44-153 10 10/25/0117:39 D R 879163
PURGEABLEAROMATICS MCL SW3021B Units: ug/L
ﬁ?nzene 630 5 10 10/25/0117:39 D_R 878983
Ethylbenzene 8.2 0.5 1 1022/010:22 D_R 871747
Methyltert-butylether 1800 20 10 10/25/0117:39 D_R 870983
Igluene 25 0.5 1 10/22/010:22 D R 871747
m,p-Rylene 2.5 0.5 1 10/22/010:22 D_R 871747
o-Xylene 0.84 0.5 1 10/22/010:22 D_R 871747
Xylienes, Total 3.34 0.5 1 10/22/016:22 D_R 871747
Surr:1,4-Diflvorobenzene 112 %72-137 10 10/25/0117:39 D R 8789863
Surs:1,4-Diflcorobenzene 170MF %72-137 1 - 10/22/010:22 D_R B71747
Surr:4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.3  %48-156 10 10/25/0117:39 D_R 878983
Surr:4-Bromofluarchenzene 141 %48-156 1 1022/010:22 D_R 871747
SILICAGELCLEANUP MCL SW3630C Units:
DatePerformed 10/19/01 0 1 10/49/010:00 KL 872141
. w,}}' s # e o R
SoniaWest
I_’frojectManager
Qualifiers: ND/U-NotBetectedattheRepertingLimit >MCL-ResultQveriaximumContaminationLimit(MCL)

B-AnalyiedetectedintheassociatedMethodBlarnk
*-SurrmgateRecoveryOutside AdvisableQC Limits
J-EstimatedValuebetweenMDLandPQL

D-Surrogate RecoveryUnreportableduetoDilution

MI-MatrixInterderence
01100704Page12
11429001 +:00:44PM




I

®

HOUSTONLABORATORY
8880INTERCHANGEDRIVE

{713)660-0901

HOUSTON, TX77054

ClientSamplelD MW8&

Collected: 10/15/013:25:00 SPLSamplelD:

01100704-11

Site: 70104

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil.Factor QUAL DateAnalyzed Analyst Seq.#

DIESELLRANGEORGANICS MCL CA DRO Units: ug/L
DieselRangeCrganics 1100 50 1 10/27/015:20  AM 882975
Surr:n-Péntacosane 41.8 %20-150 1 10/27/015.20  AM 882975

GASOLINERANGEORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
GasolineRangeQOrganics 27000 1200 25 10722/010:48 D_R 871768
Surr:1.4-Difiuorobenzene 119 %62-144 25 10/22/010:48 D_R - 871768
Surr4-Bromoflucrobenzene 128  %44-153 25 10/22/010:48 D_R 871768

PURGEABLEAROMATICS MCL SWE021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 12 25 10/24/617:01 D_R 875657
Ethylbenzene ND 12 25 10/24/017:01 D_R 875657
Methyitert-butylether 780 500 250 10/25/0118:05 D_R 878986
Toluene ND 12 25 10/24/017:01 D_R 875657
m.p-Xylene ND 12 25 10/24/017:01 DR 875657
o-Xylene ND 12 25 10/24/017:07 D_R 875657
Xylenes, Total ND 12 25 10/24/017:01 D_R 875657
Surr:1,4-Difluorobenzene 120 %T72-137 25 10/24/017:01 D_R 875657
Surr:1,4-Difluorobenzene 101 %72-137 250 10/25/0118:05 D_R 878986
Surr:4-Bromoflucrobenzene 938 %48-156 25 10/24/17:01 DR 875657
Surr:4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.8  %48-156 250 10/25/0118:05 D_R 478986

SILICAGELCLEANUP MCL SW36e30C Units:
DatePerformed 10/19/04 0 1 10/19/010:00 KL 872143

-:w"r E e R e n”(«iJ o .”’T:‘ T

SoniaWest

ProjectManager ]

Qualifiers: ND/J-NotDetectedattheReportingLimit >MCL-ResultOverMaximumContaminationLimit(MCL}
B-AnalytedetectedintheassociatedMethodBlank D-SurrogateRecoveryUnreportabladuetoDilution
*-SurrogateRecoveryOutside AdvisableQCLimits Mi-MatrixInterference
J-EstimatedValuehetweenMDLand PQL 01100704Page13

TH25011:00:45PM



HOUSTONLABORATORY
8880INTERCHANGEDRIVE

HOUSTON, TX77054
(713)660-0801

ClientSamplelD MW14

Collected: 10/15/013:35:00 SPLSamplelD:

01100704-12

Site: 70104
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil.Factor QUAL DateAnalyzed Analyst Seq.#
DIESELRANGEORGANICS MCL CA DRO Units: ug/l.
E%eselRangeOrganics 1400 50 1 10/27/0114:13  AM 862998
Surr:n-Pentacosane 336 %20-150 1 10/27/1114:13  AM 882998
GASOLINERANGEQRGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
GasolineRangeOrganics 55000 1200 25 10/22/011:14 D_R 871769
Surr:1,4-Difluorcbenzene 120 %62-144 25 10/22/011:14 D_R 871768
Surr:4-Bromofluarobenzene 121 %44-153 25 10/22/011:14 D_R 871769
PURGEABLEAROMATICS MCL SWs021B Units: ug/L
Benzene 5100 12 25 10/22/011:14 D _R 871748
Ethylbenzene 1900 12 25 10/22/011:14 D R B71748
Methyltert-butylether 2600 50 25 10/22/011:14 DR 871743
Toluena 5700 12 25 10/22/011:14 D_R 871748
m,p-Xylene 6600 12 25 10/22/011:14 D_R 871748
o-Xylene 2500 12 25 10/22/011:14 D R 871748
Kylenes, Total 9100 12 25 10/22/011:14 D_R 871748
Sure: 1 4-Diflucrobenzene 134 %72-137 25 10/22/011:14 D_R 871748
Surr:4-Bromofluorabenzene 110 %48-156 25 10/22/011:14 D_R 371748
SILICAGELCLEANUP MCL SW3630C Units:
DatePerformed 10M18/01 0 ' 1 1019/010:00 KL 872147
Bt e L P T
SoniaWest
ProjectManager
Qualifiers: ND/U-NotDetectedattheRepartingLimit >MCL-ResultOverMaximumContaminationLimit{MCL)
B-AnalytedetecitedintheassociatedMethodBlank D-SuregateRecaveryUnreportableduetoDitution
*-SurrogateRecoveryOutside Advisable QCLimits MI-Matrixinterference
J-EstimatedValuebetweenMDLandPQL (1100704Page14

11/29/011:00:45PM



HOUSTONLABORATORY
‘[’t 8880INTERCHANGEDRIVE
® : HOUSTON, TX77054
QualityControlReport (713)660-0901

EXXONCompanyU.5.A.

250613X
Analysis: SilicaGelCleanup WorkQOrder: 01100704
Method: SW3B30C LabBatchiD: R45898
SamplesinAnalyticalBatch:
LabSamplelD ClientSamplelD
01100704-038 MWa
01100704-10B MW3
01100704-118B MWB
01100704-12B MW11
Qualifiers: ND/U-NotDetectedattheReportingLimit MI-MatrixInterference
B-AnalytedetectedintheassociatedMethodBlank D-RecoveryUnreportableduelo Ditution
J-EstimatedvaluebetweenMDLandPQL *-RecaveryOutsideAdvisableQCLimits
ThepercentrecoveriesforQCsamplesarecorreclasreported Duetosignificantfiguresand 01100704Page16
rounding thereparted RPDmaydifferfromthedisplayed RF Dvaluesbutiscorrectasreported. 11/29/011:00-59PM



HOUSTONLABORATORY
I" 888C0INTERCHANGEDRIVE
® HOUSTON, TX77054

QualityControlReport (713)660-0901
EXXONCompanyl.S.A.
250613X%
Analysis: DieselRangeOrganics WorkOrder: 01100704
Method: CA_DRO LabBatchlD: 15488
MethodBlank SamplesinAnalyticalBatch:
RuniD: HP_V_011026/-882954  Units:  mgit LabSamplelD ClientSamplelD
AnalysisDate: 10/26/200123:00 Analyst:  AM 01100704-03B MW8
PreparationDate:  10/18/200110:53 PrepBy: KL Method SW3510B t100704-10B MwW3
01100704-118 MW6
01100704-12B MW 11
Analyte Result |RepLimit
Diesel Range Organics ND: D.050
_Surr: n-Pentacosane T4l 20-150

LaboratoryControlSample{l CS)

RunlD: HP_V_011026A-882956 Units: mg/L
AnalysisDate: 10/26/200123:38 Analyst:  AM
PreparationDate:  10/18/200110:53 PrepBy: KL Method SW3510B
Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower Upper
Added Recovery Limit Limit
DieselRangeQrganics 2.5] 2.2 86 21 175

MatrixSpike(MS)/MatrixSpike Duplicata(MSD)

SampleSpiked: 01100704-03

RunlD: HP_V_011026A-882961 Units: mg/L
AnalysisDate: 10/27/20010:54 Analyst.  AM
PreparationDate:  10/18/200110:53 PrepBy: KL Method SW35108B
Analyte Sample MS MSResult M5% MSD | MSDResult MSD% RPD RPD |Low [High
Hesult Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Lirmit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
DieselRangeOrganics 2.2 5 36 28.7 5 a5 259 9.94 20 214 175
Qualifiers: NO/U-NotDetectedattheReportingLimit MI-MatrixInterference
B-AnalytedetectedintheassociatedMethodBlank D-RecaveryUnrepartableduetoDilution
J-EstimatedvaluehetweenMBDLandPQL “-RecoveryQutsideAdvisable QCLimits
ThepercentrecoveriesforQCsamplesarecorrectasreparted . Duetesignificantfiguresand 01100704Page17
rounding,thereportedRPDmaydifferfromthedisplayedRP Dvaluesbutiscorrectasreported. 11/20/011:00:59FM



HOUSTONLABORATORY
8830INTERCHANGEDRIVE
HOUSTON, TX77054
(713)660-0801

SIS

QualityControlReport

EXXONCompanyU.S.A.

250613X
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 01100704
Method: SWa021B LabBatchlD: R45876
MethodBlank SamplesinAnalyticalBatch:
RuniD: HP_ROM021A-B71785  Units:  ug/l LabSampieiD ClientSample!D
AnalysisDate: 10/21/200113:47 Analyst: D_R 01100704-01A TBAG/3/(M
01100704-02A BB
01100704-03A MwWa
Aralvie Result IReoLimi 01100704-04A MWa
y sy Pt 01100704-05A MW
Benzene NCH 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND| 0.50 01100704-07A MW7
Methyl ter-butyl ether ND 290 D1100704-08A MW2
Toluene ND 0.50 01100704-10A MW3
m.p-Xylene ND 0.50
o-Xylene ND 0.50 01100704~12A MW11
Xylenes, Total NDy 0.50
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 9.7 72137
Surr: 4-Bromefluorobenzene 99.7 48-156
LaboratoryControlSample(t CS
RunlD: HP_R_011021A-871734  Units:  ug/iL
AnatysisDate: 10/21/200112:55 Analystt D R
Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper
Added Recovery Lirmit Limit
Benzene 50 57 113 70 130
Ethylbenzene 50 54 1089: 70 130
Methyltert-butylether 50 47 a4 70 130
Toluene 50 57 114 70 130
m,p-Xylene 100 110 108 0 130
o-Xylene 50 54 100 70 13g)
Xylenes Total 150 164 109 70 130
MatrixSpike{MS)/MatrixSpike Duplicate(MSD)
SampleSpiked: 0%100704-03
Runlb: HP_R_(11021A-871738 Units: ug/l
AnalysisDate: 10/21/200115:47 Analyst: D_R
Analyte Sample M3 MSResult MS% MSD | MSBResult | M3D% RPD [RPD [ kow |High
Result Spike Recavery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Lirnit
Added Added
|
Benzene ND 20 28 140 20 28 138) 140 21] 32] 184

Mi-MafrixInterference
D-RecoveryUnreportableduetoDilution
*-RecoveryQutsideAdvisableQCLimits

MD/U-MNotDetectedattheReparting Limit
8-AnalytedetectedintheassociatedMethodBlank
J-EstimatedvaluebetweenMDtandPQL

ThepercentrecoveriesforQCsamplesarecorrectasreported. Dustosignificantfiguresand
rounding thereported RPDmaydifferfromthedisplayedRPDvaluesbutiscorrectasreported.

Qualifiers:

01100704Page18

11/28/011:00:59PM



HOUSTONLABORATORY
‘lfl 8380INTERCHANGEDRIVE
® HOUSTON, TX77054

QualityControlReport (713)860-0901
EXXONCompanyU.S5.A.
250613X
Analysis: PurgeableAromatics WorkOrder: 01100704
Method: SW8021B LabBatchlD: R45876

MatrixSpike[MS)/MatrixSpike Duplicate(MSD})

SampleSpiked: 01100704-03

RuniD: HP_R_C11021A-871738 Units: ugiL
AnalysisDate: 10/21/200115:47 Analyst: D_R
Analyle Sample MS MSResult MS% MSD | MSDResult MSD% RPD |RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit { Limit
Added Addea
Ethylbenzene o ND| 20 25 124 20 25 123 143 19| 52] 142
Methyltert-butytether ND 20 23 116 20 23 113| 2.84 20 39 150
Toluene ND 20 27 136 20 27 135/ 0.629) 20| 38 159
m,p-Xylene ND 40 45 113 40 44 110| 2.6 17 531 144
o-Xylene ND 20 24 118 20 23 118 1.57 18| 531 143
Xylenes, Total ND 60 689 115 60 67 112] 2.94 18| 53] 144
Qualifiers: ND/U-NotBetectedattheReportingLimit Mi-MatrixInterference
B-AnalytedetectedintheassociatedMethodBlank D-RecoveryUnreportableduetoDilution
J-EstimatedvaluabetweenMOLand PQL *-RecoveryQutside AdvisableQCLimits
ThepercentrecoveriesforQCsarmplesarecorrectasreparted. Duetosignificantfiguresand 01100704 Fage19
rounding thereportedRPDmaydifferiromthedisplayed RPDvaluesbutiscorrectasreported. 14729001 T:61:00PM



(I

i3

QualityControiReport

EXXONCompanyU.S.A.

HOUSTONLABORATORY
8880INTERCHANGEDRIVE

(713)6606-0501

HOUSTON, TX77054

250613X%
Analysis: GasolineRangeOrganics WorkOrder: 01100704
Method: CA GRO LabBatchID: R45877
MethodBlank SamplesinAnalyticalBatch:
RuniD: HP_ROTI021B-671802  Units:  mgll LabSamplelD ClientSamplelD
AnalysisDate: 10121/200113:47 Analyst. D_R 01100704-01A TB10/3/01
01100704-02A BB
01100704-03A MW8
Analyte R t [RepLimit 01100704-04A MWOS
esl apl_imi
Gasoline Range Organics NI} 0.050 01100704-05A MW
Sutr: 1,4-Difluorobenzeng 99.0 62-144 01100704-07A MW7
Surr; 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 1033 44-153 01100704-08A MW2
01100704-09A MW5
01100704-11A MWB
01100704-12A MW 1
Labora ControlSampie(LCS
RunlD: HP_R_011021B-871754 Units: mg/L
AnalysisDate: 10/21/200113:21 Analyst. D_R
Analyte Spike Result Percent Lower Upper
Added Recovery Limit Limit
Gasoline RangeOrganics 1 0.77 77 70 130
MatrixSpike{MS)/MatrixSpikeDuplicate(MSD}
SampleSpiked: 01100704-04
RunlD: HP_R_011021B-B71758 Units: meiL
AnalysisDate: 10/21/200116:56 Analyst: D_R
Analyte Sample M3 MSResult MS% MSD | MSDResult | MSD% RPD |RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
GasolineRangeOrganics ND a9 0.85 94.5 0.9 0.36 95.4| 0.960 36 36| 160
Qualifiers: ND/U-NotDetectedattheReportingLimit MI-MatrixInterference
B-AnalytedetectedintheassociatedMethodBlank D-RecoveryUnreportableduetaDilution
J-EstimatedvaluebetweenMDLangPQL *-RecoveryOutsideAdvisableQCLimits
ThepercenirecoveriesforQCsamplesaracorrectasreported. Duetosignificantfiguresand 0110074 Page20

rounding, therepoartedRPDmaydifferfromthedisplayed RPDvaluesbutiscorreclasreperted,

11429701 1:01:00PM



(WL

QualityControlReport

EXXONCompanyU.S.A.

HOUSTONLABORATORY
B880INTERCHANGEDRIVE

(713)660-0901

HOUSTON, TX77054

250613X
Analysis: PurgeableAromatics WorkOrder: 01100704
Method: S5wWs021B LabBatchID: R46016
MethodBlank SamplesinAnalyticalBatch:
RuniD: HP_R_D110220-874128  Units:  ugll LabSampletD ClientSamplelD
AnatysisDate: 10/23/20010:40 Analyst: D_R 01100704-06A M4
01106704-07A MW7
(+1100704-08A W2
Analyte Result {RepLimit
Benzene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0
Taluene ND 0.50
m,p-Xylens ND .50
o-Xylene ND D.50
Xylenes Total ND 0.50
Surr: 1.4-Difluorobenzene 100.2 72-137
Surr: 4-Bromefluerobenzene 1081 48-156
LaboratoryControlSampla{LCS)
RunltD: HP_R_011022D-874127 Units: ug/L
AnalysisDate: 10/22/200123:48 Analyst:t D R
Anatyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
Benzene 50 57 113 70 130
Ethylbenzene 50 54 108 70 130
Methyltert-butylether 50 47 04 70 130
Teluene 50 57 114 70 130
m,p-Xylene 100 110 106 70 130
o-Xylene 50 54 107 70 130
Xylenes, Total 150 164 109 70 130
MatrixSpike{MS)/MatrixSpikeDuplicate(MSD)
SampleSpikad: 01100708-08
RunliD: HP_R_0110220-874129 Units:  ug/lL
AnalysisDate: 10/23/20011:07 Analyst: D_R
Analyte Sample MS MSResult MS% MSD | MSDResult | MSD% | RPD|RPD |low |High
Result Spike Recavery | Spike Recovery Lirnit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
Benzene ND 20 20 99.5 20 22 168 822 21 32 184
Qualifiers: MO/ -NotDetectedatthe RepartingLimit Mi-MatrixInterference
B-AnalytedetactedintheassociatedMethodBlank D-RecoveryUnreportableduetoDilution
J-EstimatedvaluebetweenMDLandPQL *-RecoveryDutsideAdvisable QCLimits
ThepercentrocoveriesforQCsamplesarecarrectasreported . Duetosignificantfiguresand 01100704Page

rounding. thereportedRPDmaydifferfromthedisplayedRP Dvaluesbutiscorrectasreported.

11/29/011:01:00FM




HOUSTONLABORATORY
/f‘ 88B0INTERCHANGEDRIVE
® HOUSTON, TX77054
QualityControlReport (713)660-0901

EXXONCompanyU.S.A.
250613X

Analysis: PurgeableAromatics WorkOrder: 01100704
Method: SW8021B LabBatchID: R46016

MatrixSpike(MS)/MatrixSpikeDuplicate(MSD)

SampleSpiked: 01100708-08

RunlD: HP_R_011022D-874129 Units: ugi/i
AnalysisDate; 10/23/20011:07 Analyst: D_R
Analyte Sample Ms MSResult MS% MSD i MSDResult | MSD% | RPD |RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Recavery | Spike Recovery Lirnit | Limit { Limit
Added Added
Ethylbenzene NDi 20 18 ss.o] 20 19 968 847 9 52 142
Methyltert-butylether ND 20 20 102 20 22 108| 567 20 39 150
Toluene ND 20 20 99.4 29 21 107| 715 20 38 159
m,p-Xylene ND 40 35 86.7 44 37 93.7| 7.74 17 53| 144
o-Xylene ND 20 19 93.9 20 20 102} 8.52 18 53| 143
Xylenes, Total -~ ND 60 54 90.0 4] 57 95,0/ 541 18 53 144
Qualifiers: NDAJ-NotDetectedattheReportingLimit MI-MatrixInterference
B-AnalytedetectedintheassociatedMethodBlank D-RecoveryUnreportableduetoDilution
J-EstimatedvaluebetweenMDLandPQL *-RecoveryOutsideAdvisable QCLimits
ThepercentrecoveriesforQCsamples arecarrectasreported. Dustosignificantfiguresand 01100704Page22
rounding, thereported RPDmaydifferfromthedisplayed RPDvaluesbutiscorrectasreported. 1429101 1:01:00PM




HOUSTONLABORATORY
88B0INTERCHANGEDRIVE
HOUSTON, TX77054

QualityControiReport {713)660-0901%

EXXONCompanyl).S.A.

250613X
Analysis: GasolineRangeOrganics WorkOvrder: 01100704
Method: CA_GRO LabBatchiD: RA46020
MethodBlank SamplesinAnalyticalBatch:
RunlD: HP_R_01M022E-874178  Units: mglL LabSamplelD ClientSampleiD
Labaamplelly Lhientoampieit)
AnalysisDate: 10/23/20010:40 Analyst: D_R 01100704-06A Mw4
Analyte Resull |RepLimit
Gasoling Range Organics ND 0.050
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzens 95.7 62-144
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100.3 44-153

LaboratoryControlSample(LCS)

RuniD: HP_R_011022E-874169 Units: mg/L
AnalysisDate: 10/23/20010:14 Analyst: D_R
! Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Lirmit
GasdlineRangeQrganics 1 0.74 74 70 130

MatrixSpike{MS)/MafrixSpikeDuplicate(MSD)

SampleSpiked: 01100708-09

Runib: HP_R_011022E-874171 Units: mg/L
AnalysisDate: 10/23/20011:59 Analyst: D_R
Analyte Sample MS MSResult MS% M5D | MSDResult MSD% RPD {RPD | Low |High
Result Splke Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
GasolineRangeCrganics 0,13 4.9 0.67 59.5 0.9 0.69 62.0{ 4.06 36 36, 160
Qualifiers: NDJ'U-I\IotDetectedattheReponingLimit MI-Matrixinterference
B-AnalytedetectedintheassociatedMethodBlank B-RecoveryUnreportableduetaDilution
J-EstimatedvaluebetweenMDLandPOL *-RecoveryOutsideAdvisableQCLimits
ThepercentrecaveriesforQCsamplesarecorrectasreported. Duetosignificantfiguresand 01100704Page23
rounding thereported RPDmaydifferfromthedisplayedRPDvaluesbutiscorrectasreporied. 11729601 1:01:01PM




(I

QualityControiReport

EXXONCompanyU.5.A.

HOUSTONLABORATORY
£880INTERCHANGEDRIVE
HOUSTON, TX77054
{713)680-0901

250613X
Analysis: PurgeableAromatics WorkOrder: 01100704
Method: SW8021B LabBatchiD: R46091
MethedBlank SamplesinAnalyticalBatch:
RuniD: HP_R_DTI0ZA-E75637  Units:  ugil LabSamplelD ClientSamplelD
AnalysisDate: 10/23/200120:36 Analystt D_R 01100704-09A MW5
01100704-11A MWE
Analyte Result |RepLimit
Benzene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 20
Toluene ND 0.50
m,p-Xylene N 0.50
o-Xylene ND 0.50
Xyienes Total NIy 0.50
Surr: 1,4-Difluorcbenzene 53.9 72-137
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.1 48-156
LaboratoryControlSample(l.CS)
RunlD: HP_R,_011023A-875636 Units: ug/L
AnalysisDate: 10/23/200119:44 Analyst: DR
Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
Benzene 50 55 109 70 130
Ethylbenzene 50 51 1021 70 130
Methyltert-butylether 50 45 89; 70 130
Toluene 50 54 108 70 130
m,p-Xylene 100 100 102; 70 130
o-Xylene 50 51 1011 70 130
Xylenes Total 150 151 101] 70 130
MatrixSpike{MS}/MatrixSpikeDuplicate{MS D)
SampleSpiked: 01100642-01
RunlD: HP_R_011023A-875638 Units: ugfl
AnalysisDate: 10/23/200121:03 Analyst: D_R
Analyte Sample MS MSResult MS % MSD | MSDResult MSD% RPD |RPD | Low |High
Resull Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit § Limit § Lirnit
Added Added
IBenzene i 1.2 20 27 131 20 27 131/0.138 21 32| 164
Qualifiers: ND/U-NptDetectedattheReportingLimit MI-MatrixInterference
B-AnalytedetectedintheassociatedMethodBlank D-RecoveryUnreportableduetoDilution
J-EstimatedvalusbetweenMDLangPQL *-RecoveryOuisideAdvisableQCLimits
01100704Page24

ThepercentrecoveriesforQCsamplesarecorrectasreported. Duetosignificantfiguresand
rounding thereported RP Dmaydifferfromthedisplayed RPDvaluesbutiscorrectasreported.

11429/011:01:01PM



W

QualityControlReport

EXXONCompanyl).5.A.

HOUSTONLABORATORY
8B80INTERCHANGEDRIVE

{713)660-0901

HOUSTON, TX77054

250813X
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 01100704
Method: SwWanz21B LahBatchlD: R46091
MatrixSpike{MS}/MatrixSpikeDuplicate(MSD)
SampleSpiked: 01100642-01
RunlD; HP_R_011023A-875638 Units: ug/L
AnalysisDate: 10/23/200121:03 Analyst: D R
Analyte Sample MS MSResult MS% MSD ! MSDResult | MSD% | RPD |RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
Ethylbenzene ND| 20 25 119] 20 24 17| 1420 19| 52] 142
Methyltert-butylether ND 20 22 107 20 22 108( 0.511 20 39| 150
Toluene 51 20 30 126 20 30 126| 0.371 24 38 159
m,p-Xylene 5.4 40 49 108 40 47 056 3.3 17 53 144
o-Xylene 6.6 20 29 112 20 29 110[ 1.41 18 53| 143
Xylenes, Total 12 60 78 110 60 76 107| 3.08 18 53| 144
Qualifiers: ND/U-NotDetectedattheReportingLimit MI-MatrixInterference
B-AnaiytedetectedintheassociatedMethodBlank D-RecoveryUnreportabledueteDilution
J-EstimatedvaluebetweenMDLandPQL *-RecoveryQuisideAdvisableQCLimits
011007C4PageZb

ThepercentrecoveriesforQCsamplesarecorrectasreported Duetasignificantfiguresand
rounding thereported RPDmaydifferfromthedisplayed RPDvaluesbutiscorrectasreported.

11/29101%:01:01PM




HOUSTONLABORATORY
[’t §BROINTERCHANGEDRIVE
® HOUSTON, TX77054
QualityControlReport (713)660-0601

EXXONCompanyU.S.A.

250613X
Analysis: PurgeableAromatics WorkOrder: 01100704
Method: SW80218B LabBatchiD: R46135
MethodBlank SamplesinAnalyticalBatch:
RuniD: HP_RO11024A87632¢  Unitss  ug/L LabSamplelD ClientSamplelD
AnalysisDate: 10/24/200113:43 Analyst: D_R 01100704-10A MwW3
01100704-11A MW6
Analyte Result |RepLimit
Benzene ND .50
Mathyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 103.2 72-137
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.9 48-156

LaboratoryControlSample(LCS}

RunlD: HP_R_011024A-876323 Units: ug/L
AnalysisDate: 10/24/200112:50 Analyst. D_R
Analyte Spike Result Percent Lawer Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
Benzene 50, 56 113 70 130
Methyltert-butylether 50| 43 86 70 130

MatrixSpike(MS)/MatrixSpikeDuplicate(MSD}

SampleSpiked: 01100627-04
RunlD: HP_R_011024A-678688 Units: ugiL
AnatysisDate: 10/25/200118:58 Analyst. D_R

Analyte E Sample MS MSResuit M5% MSD | MSDResuit MSD% RPD IRPD | Low |High
i Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Lirit
] Added Added
Banzene 81 20 97 e} 20 a7 779 235 21| 32] 164
Methyltert-butylether 11 20 29 88.4 20 30 02.3| 4.27 20 39) 150
Qualifiers: ND/U-NotRetectadattheReportingLimit Mi-Matrixinterference
B-AnalytedetectedintheassociatedMethodBlank D-RecoveryUnreportableduetoDilution
J-EstimatedvalusbetweenMDLandPQL *-RecoveryQutsideAdvisableQCLimits
ThepercentrecoveriesforQCsamplesarecorrectasreported. Duetosignificantfiguresand 01100704Page26
rounding, thereported RPDmaydifferfromthedisplayed RPDvaluesbutiscorrectasreported. 11/29/011:01:0tPM




HOUSTONLABORATORY
B8E0INTERCHANGEDRIVE
HOUSTON, TX77054
(713)660-0901

QualityControlReport

EXXONCompanyU.S.A.

250613X
Analysis: GasolineRangeOrganics WorkOrder: 01100704
Method: CA_GRO LabBatchlD: R45189
MethodBlank SamplesinAnalyticalBatch:
RuniD: HP_R_0110245 877537 Units: mgil. LabSamplelD ClientSampielD
AnalysisDate: 10/24/200113:43 Anaiyst: D_R 01100704-10A MW3
Analyte Result |Replimit
Gascling Range Organics ND 0.050
_ Surr: 1,4-Diffuorobenzene 99.0 62-144
b surr: 4-Bromefluorobenzene 95.7 44-153
LaboratoryConfrolSampie{L CS}
Runib: HP_R_011024B-877535 Units: mo/L
AnalysisData: 10/24/200113:16 Analyst: DO R
Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
GasolineRangeOrganics 1 0.78 78 70 130
MatrixSpike{MS)/MatrixSpikeDuplicate(MSD)
SampleSpiked: G110627-06A
RunlD: HP_R_011024B-B77544 Units: mg/L
AnalysisDate: 10/26/2001 1.08 Analyst: D R
Analyte Sample MS MSResult M3 % MSD | MSDResuit MSD% RPD |RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
(GasclineRangeCrgzrics ND 0.9 0.89 99.0 0.9 0.95 1051 B.13 36 36] 160
Qualifiers: ND/U-NotDetectedattheReportingLimit Mi-Matrixinterference
B-AnalytedetectedintheassociatedMethodBlank D-RecoverylnreportabledueteDilution
J-EstimatedvaluebetweeniMOLandPQL *-RecoveryOuisideAdvisableQCLimits
ThepercentrecoveresfordCsamplesarecorrectasreported. Duetasignificantfiguresand 01100704Page27

rounding thereported RPDmaydifferfremthedis playedRP Dvaluesbutiscorrectasreported, 11723/011:01:02PM
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Y

HOUSTONLABORATORY
8880INTERCHANGEDRIVE
HOUSTON,TX77054
{713)660-0901

SampleReceiptChecklist

Workorder: 01100704 ReceivedBy: Ds
DateandTimeReceived: 10/17/019:45:00AM Carrtername: FedEX
Temperature: 2 Chilledby: Waterlce
4. Shippingcontainer/cooleringoodcondition? Ye vl No O NotPresent il
2. Custodysealsintactonshipppingcontainer/cooler? Ye O No 1 NotPresent
3. Custodysealsintactonsamplebotties? ve J No [:3 NotPresent
4. Chainofcustodypresent? Ya vl No O
5. Chainofcustodysignedwhenrelinquishedandreceiv ve M No [
f. <Chainofcustodyagreeswithsamplelabels? Ye 4 No
1.SamplelDiswrittenonCOCasMW-1butcontainerhasMW-
11
7. Samplesinpropercontainer/bottle? ve Wl No O
8. Samplecontainersintact? ve Ml No d
9, Sufficientsampievolumeforindicatedtest? Ye Y3 ro U
10. Allsamplesreceivedwithinholdingtime? ve bl Mo [
11. Container/TempBlanktemperatureincompliance? ve M No ]
12. Water-VOAvialshavezeroheadspace Ye I N 4 MotApplicable O
13. Water-pHacceptableuponreceipt? Ye No O NotAppticable ]

SPLRepresentative: |Wyatt,Neaundra

| ContactDate&Time: |10/19/0112:00:00PM

ClientNameContacted: [ScoﬂG raharm

|

NopnConformance |1.LeggedinperCGC
Issues:

ClientIlnstructions: |PerScottGrahamthecorrectsamplelDforthesamplecellectedat1535isMW11.

01100704Page29
1112011051 3PM
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EXXON COMPANY USA (West Coast) CHRAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NGO Page ,__._L of ___1_ !
Ex¥xan Enginesr: { j{iﬂf (-_l\ 3(—"’"10; Ehona: “‘O)S— C"zq(‘f"%?/q 7 N [CH;;‘:insgzgggliigTB:OX) OTHER
Consutent G2, Name (,:[ 2 Contact & 1%\\ ('{W ’ _
Addrazs / "‘; !‘} u\_j{*é \ T\\ Fax ‘% ) 56{2. )L{J . 74 \_ E i I <
Sue, (0O 7 Neuwde O WM " SENEL R R
Ty 3 ] > glzleglatsisig (2
RAZ # x\-{JiLJ’wi Facility/State 10 # (TN Oniy): v I =1 B g =N R AR
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Consuliant Work Release #: ;;2\, C}q G\‘_))LJ;\ Z’" ;:: "';:2. %‘2 tﬁ: ; s ‘f = § E % 2 8 % ; .
Samplec By. \Gb?_-;\:CCx__ % f % E % %E é ’% % 54 ; 5 ECE E % = 5
SAMPLE 1 D DATE | TIME |COMP |GRAB | MATRIX_Jomer |ressnans ls il elalslele|atEle s g £lilx
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5 Business _}(—_ “Contact US Prior CONTRACT NQ. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot# Slerage Lecation

to Sendng Sample C41483
Cther POF ¢ :i(ﬁbD i} L
L
e QAQC Level f
sengard P> cie . Omer - Fax ~ ~ FAX C-0-C WREPORT WORK ORDER #: ('5[’]507&4 LAB WORK RELEASE #X/DQMH
Relinquis : Dale Time Receved By '
> e 1 R MRy,
CUSTO DY Reljr:gzﬁ’s%éd: Date Time Received By:
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EXXON COMPANY, USA- (West Coast) CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NO. Page gl Of _ wlee
Exxon Engineer: (_.‘Y'E"m @f‘\écza.__ FPhone: (’{g f:)l "’21“(‘2’""' ﬁ’?q .7 [CH;CN::YPSFing?Fgg$2TE;OX) CTHER
Consullart Co. Name é!?,:f_ _ Contact: %H“ Cﬁfb-}\:ﬁa‘f‘(’\
Address."?% \Diq(:\)\\*{l:_}\_ 3 \)f" ]Frax L‘H{‘J - 3&:” £ 8 Q{{“ - =] z é ;L E 5
[T R T RE , V4] A e o = =] & . &
Sude 07 opeds  DA-QUAG4 o z LT L RN
- . . = o} b S o
rRas & EnCY Facilty/State 1D # (TN Only). %A Z SRR AR ERERE R
T =g = 1ok AT
AFE & (Terminal Only): Consultant Project #: gg o _ 3 BTl § A a; é
- . ) ; " e | 1 c =R A i =
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

T S

(713) 660-0801
--—--Case Namative for... ...
EXXON Company U.S.A.
) Certificate of Analysis Number:
01120607

Report To; Project Name: 2506-11X
Environmental Resclution, Inc. Site: 7-0104
Jim Chappell Site Address: 1725 Park Street
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Almeda CA
Novato PO Number: EWR#21040341
California State: California
94948~ State Cert. No.: 1903
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:  12/20/01

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples are chosen and tested at random from an analytical batch of "like" matrix to
check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those samples which are spiked by the
laboratory. Since the MS and MSD are chosen at random from an analytical batch, the sarmple chosen for spike purposes may or may not
have been a sample submitted In this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which data is reported in this .
analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and the Method Blank (MB). The Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
and the Method Blank (MB) are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire
analytical process.

Any other exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality control summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or cornments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

This report shall not be reproduced except in fulf, without the written approval of the labaratory. The reported resufts are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analytical needs.

01120607 Page 1

é /. 2 i’.{— 12/20/01
oniei West ) T o Date

Senior Project Manager




ML

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

(713) 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Numbher:
01120607
Report To;  Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 2506-11X
Jim Chappell Site: 70104
73 Digital Drive Suite
igital Drive Suite 100 Site Address: 1725 Park Street
Novato Almeda CA
Catifornia PO Mumber: EWR#21040341
94949- State: California
: 2-91 fax: (M5 -
ph: {415) 382-9105 (415) 382-1856 State Cert. No.: 1503
Fax To: Environmental Resolution, Inc. Date Reported:  12/20/01
Jim Chappeli fax : (415) 382-1856
Client Sample 1D Lab SampleID | Matrix Date Collected Date Received cocID HOLD
A-INF 01120607-01 Air 12M12/01 11:40:00 AM | 12/14/01 10:00:00 AM ]
A-INT 01120607-02 Air 1212/01 11:35:00 AM 12/14/0t 10:00:00 AM ]
A-EFF 01120607-03 Air 12/12/01 11:30:00 AM | 12/14/01 10:00:00 AM ]
12/20/01
Sonia West o Date
Senior Project Manager
Joei Grice
Laboratory Director
Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer
01120607 Page 2

12/20/01 8:14:00 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
5880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(713) 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
01120607
|Report To: Project Name: 2506-11X
ite: 7-01
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: o4
Jim Chappell Site Address: 1725 Park Street
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Almeda CA
PO Number: EWR#21040341
Novato —
Caiifornia State: Catifornia
94949- State Cert. No.: 1903
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:  12/20/01
Client Sample ID: A-INF SPL Sample ID: 01120607-01A
Analyte mg/m? ppmi{v)
Resutt | PaL Result | PaL |
Benzene 1.3 1.0 0.40 0.31
Toluene 1.8 1.0 0.47 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air 45 10 13 238
Client Sample ID: A-INT SPL Sample ID: 01120607-02A
Analyte N mg/m? ppm{v)
Result | FQL Result I PGL
Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
0-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air ND 10 ND 28




' HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/ ﬂ ‘ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713} 660-0501
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
01120607
Report To: Project Name: 2506-11X
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 70104
Jim Chappell Site Address: 1725 Park Street
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Almeda CA
PO Number: EWR#21040341
Novato "
tate: i

Cailifornia State: California
94049- State Cett. No.: 1803
ph: {(415) 382-9105 fax: {415) 382-1856 Date Reported:  12/20/01

Client Sample ID: A-EFF SPL Sample 1D: 01120607-03A

Analyte mg/m? ppm(v) |
Resuit | PaL Resuit | POL

Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31

Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23

m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23

o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23

Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23

TPH Air ND 10 ND 28




Project Manager

(I,

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

(713) 660-0901

HOUSTON, TX 77054

Client Sample ID A-INF

Collected: 12/12/01 11:40:0 SPL Sample ID:

01120607-01

Site: 7-0104

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SW3B020A Units: mg/m?®
Benzene 1.3 1.0 1 12/18/01 18:46 TM 954867
Toluene 1.8 1.0 1 12/18/01 18:46 T™M 954867
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 12/18/M1 18:46 T™M 954867
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 1 12/18/01 18:46 TM 954867
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 12/118/01 18:46 TM 954867
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1 12/18/01 18:46 TM 954867
Surr: 1,4-Difiuorobenzene 902 % 20150 1 1218/01 18:46 TM 954867
Surmr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 69.1 % 58-139 1 12/18/01 18:46 TM 954867

TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SWsai5B Units: mg/m?
TPH Air 45 10 1 12118/01 18:46 M 954910
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 940 % 62-144 1 12/18/01 18:46 T™ 954910
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 112 % 44-153 1 12/18/01 18:46 T™ 954910

T Ll DA

Sonia West

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL})
D - Surrcgate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference

01120607 Page 3
12020/01 B:14:03 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

® HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0901
Client Sample ID A-INT Collected: 12/12/01 11:35:0 SPL Sample ID:  01120607-02
Site: 70104

AnalysesMethod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SWa020A Units: mg/m?
Benzene ND 1.0 1 12/18/01 19:16 T™ 954868
Toluene ND 1.0 1 12/18/01 19:16 TM 954868
Ethylbenzene NO 1.0 1 12/18/01 19:16 TM 954868
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 1 12A18/01 19:16 TM 954868
o-Xylene ND 1.0 i 12/18/0119:16 T™ 954868
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1 12118/01 19:16 T™ 954868
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzena 938 % 20-1650 1 12M18/01 19:16 TM 954868
Surr: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 3 751 % 58-139 1 12/18/01 19:16 T™ 954868

TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SWsa0158 Units: mg/m?
TPH Air ND 10 1 12/18/01 19:16 T™M 954911
Suir; 1,4-Difluorobenzene 102 % 62-i44 1 12/18/01 19:16 T™ 954911
Surr: 4-Bromofiucrobenzene 102 % 44-153 1 12/18/01 19:16 T™M 954911

Sonia West
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL,

>MCL. - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
M| - Matrix Interference

01120607 Page 4
1220001 B:14:03 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
/" 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TX 77054

{713} 660-0901
Client Sampie ID A-EFF Collected: 12/12/01 11:30:0 SPL SamplelD: 01120607-03
Site: 7-0104
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SW8020A Units: mg/m®

Benzene ND 1.0 1 12/18/01 19:45 TM 954869

Tolueng ND 1.0 1 12/18/07 19:45 T™ 954869

Ethytbenzene ND 1.0 1 12/18/01 19:45 T™ 954869

m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 1 12/18/01 19:45 TM 954869

o-Xylene ND 10 i 12/18/01 19:45 T™ 954869

Xylenes,Total ND 1.0 1 12/18/01 19:45 TM 954869
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 945 % 20-150 1 12/18/01 19:45 T™M 954869
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 68.0 % 58139 1 12/18/01 19:45 T™ 954869

FTOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SW8015B Units: mg/m?

TPH Air ND 10 1 12/18/01 19:45 TM 954912
Surr; 1,4-Difluorobenzene 103 % 62-144 1 12/18/01 19:45 1™ 954912
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 44-1583 1 12/18/01 19:45 TM 954912

Sonia West
Project Manager . N o B
Qualifiers: NO/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Resutt Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Burrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits M - Matiix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 01120607 Page 5
12/20/01 8:14:04 AM



Quality Control Documentation

01120607 Page 6
12/20/01 8:14:04 AM



rounding, the reported RPD may dilfer from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported.

l The percent recoveries for QC samples are comrect as repoited. Due to significant figures and

l HOUSTON LABORATORY
I’ _‘ 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TX 77054
Quality Controi Report (713) 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
' 2506-11X
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics in Air WorkOrder: 01120607
Method: SWB020A Lab Batch ID: R50126
' Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_P_011218A-854864  Units:  mg/m? Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 12182001 14:27 Analyst: TM 01120607-01A A-INF
I 01120607-02A A-INT
01120607-03A A-EFF
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
Benzene ND) 1.0
Ethyibenzene ND 1.0
Tolusne ND 1.0
m,p-Xylene ND 1,0
l o-Xylene ND 1.0
Xylengs, Tatal ND 1.0
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 96.0; 20-150
Surr. 4-Bromofluorobenzeng 714 58-139
l Laboratory Control Sample/l aboratory Contref Sample Dupiicate {LCS/L.CSD)
RunlD; HP_P_(112184-954862  Units: mg/m®
l Analysis Date: 12/18/2001 13:30 Analyst:  TM
Analyte LGS Lcs LGS LCSD LCSD LCSD RFD RPD |Lower |Upper
Spike Result | Percent Spike Result Percent Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Recovery | Added Recovery
Benzene 64 87 105 64| 71 111 52 34 37 1E
' Ethylbenzene 83 79 90 88 B2 94 4.5 a5 56 115
Toluene BO 76 95 80 79 29 3.6 30 250 113
m,p-Xylene 88 74 84 88 78 88 47 35 12( 114
o-Xylene 88 74 B4, 88 81 92 g.2 35 15| 109
Xylenes, Total 176 148 . B4 176 159 90 7.2 35 12| 114
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
01120607 Page 7

12/20/01 B:14:08 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
‘lft 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TX 77054

Quality Control Report {713) 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
2506-11X
Analysis: Total Petroleum Product in Air WorkOrder: 01120607
Method: SW8015B8 Lab Batch ID: R50128
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_P_0112188-854807  Units:  mg/m? Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 12/18/2001 14:27 Analyst: TM 01120607-01A A-INF
01120607-02A A-INT
01120607-03A A-EFF
Analyte Result |Rep Limnit
TPHAIr ND 10
Sum: 1,4-Diflucrobenzens 99.3 52-144
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzens 108.0] 44153
Laboratory Contro) Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate {LCS/LCSD)
RuniD: HP_P_0112188-954905  Units: mgfme
Analysis Date: 1218/2001 13:30 Analyst: TM
Analyte LCS LCS LCS LCSD LCSD LCSD RPD RPD |Lower |Upper
Spike ; Result | Percent Spike Result Percent Lirndt | Limit | Limit
Added Recovery Added Recovery
TPH Air 770 400 52 770 410 53 26 30 40, 140
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisabla QC Limits
The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and (11120607 Page 8
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 12720/ B: 14:06 AM




Sample Receipt Checklist

And
Chain of Custody

01120607 Page 9
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S,

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

(713) 660-0901
Sample Receipt Checklist
Warkorder: 01120607 Received By: Ds
Date and Time Received: 12/14/01 10:00:00 AM Carrier name; FedEx
Temperature: ambiant Chilled by: Mot Chilled
1. Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [J Not Present [
2 Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? ves [ No L] Not Presert 1
3. Custody seals intact on sampie bottles? ves L1 No L] Not Prosent
4, Chain of custody present? Yes Wi No [
K. Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yas No L]
6. Chain of custody agrees with sample fabels? Yes No [ ]
7. Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes No []
8. Sample containers intact? Yes M No U]
9. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [
1, All samples received within holding time? Yes W No[ ]
11. Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yeos No [
12, Water-VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [] No [ Not Applicable i
13. Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? ves [J No [ Not Applicable W]
SPL Representative:l l Contact Date & Time:

Client Name Contacted:|

Non Conformance
Issues:

Client Instructions:

01120607 Page 10
12/20/01 8:14:08 AM
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ATTACHMENT C

AS/SVE SYSTEM OPERATION DATA
PROVIDED BY PREVIOUS CONSULTANTS



OPERATIONAL DATA FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 1 of 2)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS Laboratory Analytical Results

TPHg Remaval

Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Flow TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative
1D Operation cfm ppmv ppmy Pounds Pounds

2/16/98  System starup 1,583 0 -

2/19/98 A-INF 1,652 69 43 < 2.4 < 0.031 0.1
A-INT < 24 < 0.03t
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031

3/3/98 A-INF 1,828 176 50 < 2.4 < 0.031 0.2
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 003

4/2/98 A-INF 2,184 356 52 < 2.4 < 0.031 0.5
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031

5/4/98 A-INF 2,538 354 131 17 0.44 5.8
A-INT < 2.4 < {1031
A-EFF < 2.4 < (031

6/10/98 A-INF 2,940 402 131 12 0.047 10.0
A-INT 4.2 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0,031

77199 A-INF 2,%40 0 131 76 2.6 10.Q
A-INT - -
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031

8/4/98 A-INF 3,248 308 131 34 0.94 19.1
A-INT 8.8 0.27
A-EFF 16 < 0.031

10/20/98 A-INF 3,249 1 131 210 6.0 19.3
A-INT < 24 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031

11/9/98 A-INF 3,464 215 131 13 0.056 21.7
A-INT < 24 < .031
A-EFF < 2.4 < (1031

12/8/98 A-INF 3,798 334 131 il 0.034 2.7
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031

1/13/99 A-INF 4,264 460 131 12 < 0.03F 27.3
A-INT 50 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031

2/8/99 A-INF 4,600 336 13t < 12.1 < 0.16 311
A-INT < 12.1 < (.16
A-EFF < 12.1 < Q.16

3/8/99 A-INF 4,919 319 131 2.7 < (1031 31g
A-INT < 2.4 < 0(.031



OPERATIONAL DATA FOR

SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street

Alameda, California

{Page 2 of 2)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removat
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Flow TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative
D QOperation cfim ppmy ppimv Pcunds Pounds
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031
4/5/99 A-INF 4,957 38 131 42.6 4,474 333
A-INT 4,6 < {10314
A-EFF < 2.84 < (.0314
5/6/99 A-INF 5,470 J13 131 11.84 0.,0872 38.6
A-INT 4.20 < (L0314
A-EFF 4.71 < (.0314
5/126/99 A-INF 5,799 329 131 429
A-INT 18.03 < {031
A-EFF 11.98 < 0.031
8/2/99 A-INF 5,799 0 118 240 1.60 42.0
A-INT < 2.84 < 0.0314
A-EFF < 2.84 < 0.0314
9/7/99 A-INF 6,275 476 109 1.6 0.0403 45.7
A-INT 6.23 < 0.0314
A-EFF 374 < 0.0314
10/12/99 A-INF 6,638 363 122 15 < 0.31 50.1
A-INT < 2.8 < 031
A-EFF < 2.8 < 0.31
12/9/99 A-INF 6,686 48 109 82 1.0 53.0
A-INT < 2.8 < 0.31
A-EFF < 2.8 < 0.3
2/8/00 A-INF 7,030 344 109 31 0.59 60.8
A-INT < 2.8 < 0.31
A-EFF < 2.8 < 0.31
3/24/00  System shutdown pending evaluation
4/1/00  Environmental Resolutions Inc., assurned operation of the sysiem.
Notes: Drata prior to April 1, 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
A-INF = Influent vapor sample collected prior to biofiliers.
A-INT1 = WVapor sample cotlected afier biofilters.
A-INTZ = Vapor sample coblected after 1st carbon vessel.
A-EFF = Vapor sample collecied from effluent sample port.
cfm = Cubic feet per minute.
= Parts per million by volume

ppmy

Not sampled/not measured.




ATTACHMENT D

ERI SOP-25:
"HYDROCARBONS REMOVED FROM A VADOSE WELL"




Rev. 4/29/97

POUNDS OF HYDROCARBON IN AN VAPOR
STREAM

INPUT DATA:

1) Vapor flow rate acfm (usually by Pitot tube)

2) Vapor pressure at the flow measuring device (in inches of H,0) (use {-} for vacuum)

3) Vapor temperature at the flow measuring device.

4) Hydrocarbon content of vapor (usually in mg/M°) for ppmv you need molecular weight.
5) Length of time (usually hours) over which flow rate occurred)

From periodic measurements, a calculation of total pounds of hydrocarbons removed from a well or from a
system are calculated. The input data listed above are measured at a point in time. To calculate quantities
removed, some assumptions must be made about what was happening between measurements. The
following assumptions will be used for the sake of consistency:

ASSUMPTIONS:

1) Vapor flow for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading for the period.

2) Pressure and temperature for the entire period will be the final reading.

3) Hydrocarbon concentration for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading.

4) The hours of operation can be taken from an hour meter, an electric meter or will be assumed to be
equal to the time between measurements.

5) If the unit is found down - try to determine how many hours it did operate and use the data taken for the
previous period to make the calculations. Restart the unit and then take data to start the next period.

SAMPLE DATA AND CALCULATIONS

Date  Time Temp Press HC conc Vapor flow Calc.
deg F in H,O mg/M3 acfm lb. rem.

1/6/95 11:00 70 -46 2000 120

1/7/95 13:00 55 -50 1350 90

1/8/95 10:00 30 -13 750 100 7.4

Calculate the pounds of hydrocarbon removed from the system during the basis period from 13:00 (1:00
pm) on the 7th to 10 am on the 8th. Pressure and temperature of the measurements (at the flow meter)
must be corrected to the P and T used to report the HC concentration (which are P = 1 atm and T = 70
deg F). 1 atm = 14.7psia, 760 mm Hg, or 407 in H,0. T,, = 460 + T deg F

Hours of operation = 21, T = 80, P = -13, HC = (1350+750)/2 = 1050 mg/M* Flow = 95
(460+70) (407-13) 28.3 1050 1

21 x 60 X 95 X X e X ----- X - X =---m- = 741b
(460+80) 407 1000 1000 454
hr min  cu ft M3 g Ib b
----- - X-—— X T X Por X = X e X e S e
basis  hr min cufc M g basis
21 x 60 x 95 x 0.98 x 097 x 0.0283x 1.050 x1/454 = 7.41b.

cumulative Ibs. (the running total) = the sum of all the previous periods.

Note: If results are given in ppm, an assumption about the molecular weight of the hydrocarbon must be
made to get mg/M>. ppmv x molecular wt. /24.1 = mg/M*. (Use 102 for gasoline)



